1719.



# **AGREEMENT**

By and Between Sheet Metal Workers Local Union 66

and
SMACNA
Western Washington



Effective:

June 1, 1997 to May 31, 2004 (as amended on June 1, 2000)



# SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL 66

13513 NE 126th PI., #A-1 Kirkland, WA 98034-8725 Telephone: (425) 820-2306 FAX: (425) 820-9464

Lacey Office 1220 Tracey St. Lacey, WA 98503 Telephone: (360) 491-3042 FAX: (360) 491-3042

> Kenneth C. Peterson Business Manager

# SMACNA-WESTERN WASHINGTON, INC.

1200 Westlake Ave. North, Suite 501 Seattle, WA 98109 Telephone: (206) 285-4144 FAX: (206) 283-6580

> Baron W. Derr Executive Vice President

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.		
	INDEX		
STANDARD FORM OF UNION AGREEMENT:			
ARTICLE I	SCOPE OF AGREEMENT 1		
ARTICLE II	SUB CONTRACTING PROVISIONS 1		
ARTICLE III	ONLY JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES EMPLOYED 2		
ARTICLE IV	UNION AGREES TO FURNISH JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES 2		
ARTICLE V	UNION SECURITY 2		
ARICLE VI	HOURS OF WORK - HOLIDAYS - OVERTIME		
ARTICLE VII	TRAVEL PAY 4		
ARTICLE VIII	WAGES FOR LOCAL AND OUT OF TOWN CONTRACTORS WORKING WITHIN THE JURISDICTION, SHOP UP TIME: IFUS; NTF; NEMI; SMOHI; ETC		
ARTICLE IX	CAR NOT A CONDITION OF EMPLOYMENT10		
ARTICLE X	GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES10		
ARTICLE XI	APPRENTICE REGULATIONS13		
ARTICLE XII	APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM15		
ARTICLE XIII	LENGTH OF AGREEMENT15		
ARTICLE XIV	ALCOHOL AND DRUG TESTING PROGRAM16		
ADDENDUMS T	D STANDARD FORM		
ADDENDUM #1	BUILDING TRADES20		
ADDENDUM #2	RESIDENTIAL41		
ADDENDUM #3	SERVICE48		
ADDENDUM #4	LIGHT COMMERCIAL54		
ADDENDUM #5	INDUSTRIAL57		

### STANDARD FORM OF UNION AGREEMENT SHEET METAL, ROOFING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTING DIVISIONS OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

Agreement entered into this 1st day of June 1997 and as modified on June 1, 2000 by and between SMACNA-Western Washington and each business establishment individually, whether represented by a contractor association or not, hereinafter referred to as the Employer, and Local Union No. 66 of Sheet Metal Workers' International Association, hereinafter referred to as the Union for King, Snohomish, Island, Kitsap, Clallam, Jefferson, Mason, Pierce, Thurston, Lewis, Grays Harbor, Cowlitz, Pacific and Wahkiakum Counties.

#### ARTICLE I

SECTION 1. This Agreement covers the rates of pay and conditions of employment of all employees of the Employer engaged in but not limited to the: (a) manufacture, fabrication, assembling, handling, erection, installation, dismantling, conditioning, adjustment, alteration, repairing and servicing of all ferrous or nonferrous metal work and all other materials used in lieu thereof and of all air-veyor systems and air-handling systems regardless of material used including the setting of all equipment and all reinforcements in connection therewith: (b) all lagging over insulation and all duct lining; (c) testing and balancing of all air-handling equipment and duct work, (d) the preparation of all shop and field sketches whether manually drawn or computer assisted used in fabrication and erection, including those taken from original architectural and engineering drawings or sketches; (e) all material and process piping other than plumbing, waste water and fire protection, including all specialty piping and F.R.P.; (f) all HVAC work including all piping associated therewith and (g) all other work included in the jurisdictional claims of Sheet Metal Workers' International Association.

SECTION 2. Should an employer not have established a regular practice of performing the work stated in Section 1 (e) and (f) above then the employer shall not be required to use employees to perform that work.

#### ARTICLE II

SECTION 1. No Employer shall subcontract or assign any of the work described herein which is to be performed at a jobsite to any contractor, subcontractor or other person or party who fails to agree in writing to comply with the conditions of employment contained herein including, without limitations, those relating to union security, rates of pay and working conditions, hiring and other matters covered hereby for the duration of the project.

SECTION 2. Subject to other applicable provisions of this Agreement,

the Employer agrees that when subcontracting for prefabrication of materials covered herein, such prefabrication shall be subcontracted to fabricators who pay their employees engaged in such fabrication not less than the prevailing wage for comparable sheet metal fabrication, as established under provisions of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE III

SECTION 1. The Employer agrees that none but journeymen, apprentice, and probationary apprentice sheet metal workers shall be employed on any work described in Article I and further, for the purpose of proving jurisdiction, agrees to provide the Union with written evidence of assignment on the Employer's letterhead for certain specified items of work to be performed at a jobsite prior to commencement of work at the site. List of such specific items, which may be revised from time to time, as agreed to by and between SMACNA and SMWIA shall be provided to the Employer. For purposes of clarification throughout the Standard Form of Union Agreement and all Addendums, the terms "Journeyman", "Journeymen", "Foreman", and "Foremen" refer to job classifications and are non-gender specific. Any reference to he or his shall mean "he/she" or "his/her."

## ARTICLE IV

SECTION 1. The Union agrees to furnish upon request by the Employer duly qualified journeymen, apprentice, and probationary apprentice, in sufficient numbers as may be necessary to properly execute work contracted for by the Employer in the manner and under the conditions specified in this Agreement.

### ARTICLE V

SECTION 1. The Employer agrees to require membership in the Union, as a condition of continued employment of all employees performing any of the work specified in Article I of this Agreement, within eight (8) days following the beginning of such employment or the effective date of this Agreement, whichever is the latter, provided the Employer has reasonable grounds for believing that membership is available to such employees on the same terms and conditions generally applicable to other members and that membership is not denied or terminated for reasons other than the failure of the employee to tender the periodic dues and initiation fee uniformly required as a condition of acquiring or retaining membership.

SECTION 2. If during the term of this Agreement the Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947 shall be amended by Congress in such manner as to reduce the time within which an employee may be required to acquire union membership, such reduced time limit shall become immediately effective instead of and without regard to the time limit specified

in Section I of this Article.

SECTION 3. The provisions of this Article shall be deemed to be of no force and effect in any state to the extent to which the making or enforcement of such provision is contrary to law. In any state where the making and enforcement of such provision is lawful only after compliance with certain conditions precedent, this Article shall be deemed to take effect as to involved employees immediately upon compliance with such conditions.

### ARTICLE VI

SECTION 1. The regular working day shall consist of as per addendum hours labor in the shop or on the job between six (6) a.m. and five (5) p.m. and the regular working week shall consist of five (5) consecutive as per addendum 8 hour days labor in the shop or on the job, beginning with Monday and ending with Friday of each week. All full time or part time labor performed during such hours shall be recognized as regular working hours and paid for at the regular hourly rate. Except as otherwise provided pursuant to Section 4 of this Article, all work performed outside the regular working hours and performed during the regular work week, shall be at as per addendum times the regular rate.

Employees shall be at the shop or project site at scheduled starting

time each day and shall remain until quitting time.

SECTION 2. New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, the last working day before Christmas, and the Friday after Thanksgiving or days locally observed as such, and Saturday and Sunday shall be recognized as holidays. When a recognized holiday falls on Saturday, it shall be observed on Friday and when a recognized holiday falls on Sunday, it shall be observed on Monday. All work performed on holidays shall be paid as per addendum. For the purpose of clarification, Christmas Day and the last working day before Christmas in the year 1997 will be observed on Thursday, December 25th and Friday, December 26th (this is the exception to the norm); Christmas Day and the last working day before Christmas in the year 1998 will be observed on Thursday, December 24th and Friday, December 25th; Christmas Day and the last working day before Christmas in the year 1999 will be observed on Thursday, December 23rd and Friday, December 24th; Christmas Day and the last working day before Christmas in the year 2000 shall be observed on Friday, December 22nd and Monday, December 25th; Christmas Day and the last working day before Christmas in the year 2001 shall be observed on Monday, December 24th and Tuesday, December 25th; Christmas Day and the last working day before Christmas in the year 2002 shall be observed on Tuesday, December 24th and Wednesday, December 25th; Christmas Day and the last working day before Christmas in the year 2003 shall be observed on Thursday, December 25th and Friday December 26th (this is an exception to the norm.)

For those falling under the Service agreement, it is agreed to waive the last working day before Christmas and the Friday following Thanksgiving as holidays providing standby pay is raised from \$25 per day to \$50 per day. Standby pay to be waived if the employer provides the employee with a truck.

SECTION 3. It is agreed that all work performed outside of regular working hours during the regular work week and on holidays shall be performed only upon notification by the Employer to the Union in advance of scheduling such work. Preference on overtime and holiday work shall be given to men on the job on a rotation basis so as to equalize such work as nearly as possible.

SECTION 4. Shift work and the pay and conditions therefore shall be only as provided in written addenda attached to this Agreement. Energy Conservation-Retrofit work performed outside the regular work day in occupied buildings shall be performed under shift work conditions to be established by the local parties or by the National Joint Adjustment Board on the request of either party, if not locally provided.

#### ARTICLE VII

SECTION 1. When employed in a shop or on a job within the limits of the zoned area as per addendum employees shall be governed by the regular working hours specified herein and shall provide for themselves necessary transportation within the said limits from home to shop or job at starting time and from shop or job to home at quitting time, and the Employer shall provide, or pay, for all necessary additional transportation during working hours.

SECTION 2. When employed outside of the limits specified in Section 1 of this Article, and within the jurisdiction of the Union, employees shall provide transportation for themselves which will assure their arrival at the limits specified in Section 1 of this Article at regular starting time, and the Employer shall provide or pay for all additional transportation for such jobs, including transportation from such job back to the limits specified in Section 1 of this Article which will assure arrival at such limits at quitting time. As an alternative to the foregoing method, travel expense shall be paid by a zone or other method of payment. If this alternative method is used, it will be provided in a written addendum attached hereto.

### ARTICLE VIII

SECTION 1. The minimum rate of wages for journeymen sheet metal workers covered by this Agreement when employed in a shop or on a job within the jurisdiction of the Union and the geographical area covered by this agreement to perform any work specified in Article 1 of this Agreement shall be as provided in Local 66's Addendum per hour, except hereinafter specified in Section 2 of this Article.

SECTION 2. On all work specified in Article I of this Agreement, fabricated and/or assembled by journeymen sheet metal workers, apprentices, and/or probationary apprentices within the jurisdiction of this Union, or elsewhere, for erection and/or installation within the jurisdiction of this Union but in a geographical area covered by another labor agreement that contains a wage scale higher than the wage scale specified in this agreement, or the jurisdiction of any other local union affiliated with Sheet Metal Workers' International Association, whose established wage scale is higher than the wage scale specified in this Agreement, the higher wage scale of the jobsite Union shall be paid to the employees employed on such work in the home shop or sent to the jobsite.

SECTION 3. The provisions of Section 2 of this Article, Section 2 of Article II and Section I of Article III shall not be applicable to the manufacture for sale to the trade or purchase of the following items:

- Ventilators
- Louvers
- Automatic and fire dampers

4. Radiator and air conditioning unit enclosures

- 5. Fabricated pipe and fittings for residential installations and light commercial work as defined in the locality
- 6. Mixing (attenuation) boxes
- Plastic skylights
- 8. Air diffuses, grilles, registers
- Sound attenuators
- Chutes
- Double-wall panel plenums
- 12. Angle rings
- 13. Low pressure round snap lock pipe and fittings 26 gauge and lighter

SECTION 4. The provisions of Section 2 of this Article shall not be applicable to AIR POLLUTION CONTROL SYSTEMS fabricated for the purpose of removing air pollutants, excluding air conditioning, heating and ventilating systems. In addition, the provisions of Section 2 of this Article will not be applicable to the manufacture of spiral pipe and fittings for high pressure systems.

SECTION 5. Except as provided in Sections 2 and 6 of this Article, the Employer agrees that journeymen, apprentices and probationary apprentices hired outside the territorial jurisdiction of this Agreement shall receive the wage scale and working conditions of the local Agreement covering the territory in which such work is performed or supervised.

SECTION 6. When the Employer has any work specified in Article ! of this Agreement to be performed outside of the area covered by this Agreement and within the area covered by another Agreement with another local union affiliated with the Sheet Metal Workers' International

Association, and qualified sheet metal workers are available in such area, he may send no more than two (2) sheet metal workers per job into such area to perform any work which the Employer deems necessary, both of whom shall be from the Employer's home jurisdiction. All additional sheet metal workers shall come from the area in which the work is to be performed. Journeymen sheet metal workers covered by this Agreement who are sent outside of the area covered by this Agreement shall be paid at least the established minimum wage scale specified in Section 1 of this Article but in no case less than the established wage scale of the local Agreement covering the territory in which such work is performed or supervised, plus all necessary transportation, travel time, board and expenses while employed in that area, and the Employer shall be otherwise governed by the established working conditions of the local Agreement. If employees are sent into an area where there is no local Agreement of the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association covering the area then the minimum conditions of the home local union shall apply.

SECTION 7. In applying the provisions of Sections 2, 5, and 6 of this Article VIII, the term "wage scale" shall include the value of all applicable hourly contractual benefits in addition to the hourly wage rate provided in said Sections.

SECTION 8. Welfare benefit contributions shall not be duplicated.

When sheet metal workers are employed temporarily outside the jurisdiction of their home local union, the parties signatory to this Agreement agree to arrange through the Health and Welfare Trust Fund to transmit health and welfare contributions made on behalf of the employee to the Health and Welfare Trust Fund in the employee's home local union.

The parties to this Agreement agree to establish a system for continuing health and welfare coverage for employees working temporarily outside the jurisdiction of the local collective bargaining agreement when health and welfare contributions are transmitted on their behalf by trust funds from other areas.

SECTION 9. Wages at the established rates specified herein shall be paid by cash, by check of local bank, or by electronic transfer (if authorized) in the shop or on the job at or before quitting time on Friday of each week or by mail if mutually agreed between the Union and the Employer with the check being postmarked by the Wednesday preceding the Friday pay day, and no more than two (2) days' pay will be withheld. However, employees when discharged shall be paid in full. If check is not available to employee as specified above, employee shall receive an additional two (2) hours' pay at the established rate. The employee can direct former vacation fund amount bi-annually March 1st or September 1st into three options: A. 401k Plan B. Credit Union or C. Added to Paycheck. At such time as Federal Regulations mandate electronic transfer of social security payments, then the current language will be amended so that the employer shall have the right to pay his employees by electronic transfer.

SECTION 10. Journeymen, apprentices, probationary apprentices, and material handlers who report for work by direction of the Employer, and are not placed to work, shall be entitled to two (2) hours' pay at the established rate. This provision, however, shall not apply under conditions over which the Employer has no control.

SECTION 11. Each Employer covered by this Agreement shall employ at least one (1) journeyman sheet metal worker who is not a member of the firm on all work specified in Article I of this Agreement.

SECTION 12. (a). Contributions provided for in Section 12(b) of this Article will be used to promote programs of industry education, training, negotiation and administration of collective bargaining agreements, research and promotion, such programs serving to expand the market for the services of the Sheet Metal Industry, improve the technical and business skills of Employers, stabilize and improve Employer-Union relations, and promote, support and improve the employment opportunities for employees. No part of any such payments, however, shall be used for any other purpose except as expressly specified above.

- (b). With regard to any employer belonging to SMACNA-Western Washington, the Association shall pay the Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors' National Industry Fund of the United States (IFUS) six cents (\$0.06) per hour for each hour worked on and after the effective date of this Agreement by each employee of the Employer covered by this Agreement. A \$0.01 per hour increase will be effective on June 1, 1999 to comply with the National IFUS increase. The hourly + Payment shall be made on or before the 20th day of the succeeding month and shall be remitted to IFUS, 4201 Lafayette Center Drive, Chantilly, Virginia, 20151-1209, or for the purpose of transmittal, through Northwest Sheet Metal Health Trust, Seattle, WA.
- (c). The IFUS shall submit to the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association not less often than semi-annually written reports describing accurately and in reasonable detail the nature of activities in which it is engaged or which it supports directly or indirectly with any of its funds. One time per year, the IFUS shall include in such written report a financial statement attested to by a certified public accountant containing its balance sheet and detailed statement of annual receipts and disbursements. Further specific detailed information in regard to IFUS activities or its receipts and/or expenditures shall be furnished to the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association upon written request.
- (d). Grievances concerning use of IFUS funds for purposes prohibited under Section 12(a) or for violations of other subsections of this Section may be processed by the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association directly to the National Joint Adjustment Board under the provisions of Article X of this Agreement. In the event such proceeding results in a deadlock, either party may, upon ten (10) days notice to the other party, submit the issue to final and binding arbitration. The Arbitrator shall be

selected by the Co-Chairmen of the National Joint Adjustment Board. The Arbitrator shall be authorized to impose any remedial order he deems appropriate for violation of this Section, including termination of the Employer's obligation to contribute to the IFUS. The authority of the Arbitrator is expressly limited to a determination of a deadlocked issue under this Section, (Section 12, Article VIII), and no other.

SECTION 13 (a). Contributions provided for in Section 13 (b) of this Article will be used to promote programs of industry education, training, negotiation and administration of collective bargaining agreements, research and promotion, such programs serving to expand the market for the services of the Sheet Metal Industry, improve the technical and business skills of Employers, stabilize and improve Employer-Union relations, and promote, support and improve the employment opportunities for employees. No part of any such payments, however, shall be used for any other purpose except as expressly specified above.

(b). The Employer shall pay to the SMACNA-Western Washington (hereinafter referred to as the local industry fund), forty-eight cents (\$0.48) per hour for each hour worked on or after the effective date of this Agreement by each employee of the Employer covered by this Agreement. Of said contribution \$0.08 per hour to be utilized for foreman training, inspector training, MSDS Safety Compliance, etc. Payment shall be made monthly on or before the 20th day of the succeeding month.

(c). The local industry fund shall furnish to the Business Manager of the Union, not less often than semi-annually, written reports describing in reasonable detail the nature of activities in which it is engaged or which it supports directly or indirectly with any of its funds. One time per year, the local industry fund shall include in such written report, a statement attested to by a certified public accountant and containing its balance sheet and detailed statement of receipts and disbursements. Further specific detailed information in regard to local industry fund activities or its receipts and/or disbursements shall be furnished to the Business Manager of the Union upon his written request.

(d). Grievances concerning use of local industry fund monies to which an Employer shall contribute for purposes prohibited under Section 13(a) or for violations of other subsections of this Section shall be handled under the provisions of Article X of this Agreement. The National Joint Adjustment Board shall be authorized to impose any remedial order for violation of this Section, including termination of the Employer's obligation to contribute to the local industry fund.

(e). Independent Contractors who do not assign their collective bargaining rights to SMACNA-Western Washington and who do not elect to contribute into the Local Industry Promotion Fund do hereby agree to contribute the equivalent amount of the local industry promotion fund into the Local Joint Apprenticeship Training Fund. This contribution

will be in addition to the contributions stipulated in the Addendum(s) to be paid by the Employer into the Local Joint Apprenticeship Training Fund.

SECTION 14. Effective as of the date of this Agreement the Employers will contribute to the International Training Institute for the Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Industry (ITI) seven cents (\$0.07) per hour for each hour worked by each employee of the Employer covered by this Agreement. Payment shall be made on or before the 20th day of the succeeding month and shall be remitted as designated by the Trustees of the ITI. or for purposes of collection and transmittal through Northwest Sheet Metal Workers Health Trust.

Effective as of the date of this Agreement the Employers will contribute to the National Energy Management Institute Committee (NEMIC), a jointly administered trust fund, three cents (\$0.03) per hour for each hour worked by each employee of the Employer covered by this Agreement. Payment shall be made on or before the 20th day of the succeeding month and shall be remitted as designated by the Trustees of the NEMIC, or for the purposes of collection and transmittal through Northewest Sheet Metal Workers Health Trust. If during the term of this agreement the SMWIA Constitution is amended to provide that participation in the National Energy Management Institute is no longer mandatory for Local 66, the parties agree to meet for the specific purpose of deciding how to reallocate the three cent (\$0.03) per hour contribution presently set forth in this agreement.

Effective as of the date of this Agreement the Employers will contribute to the Sheet Metal Occupational Health Institute Trust (Institute) two cents (\$0.02) per hour for each hour worked by each employee of the Employer covered by this Agreement until the Institute Trustees determine that the Trust is financially self-sufficient. Payment shall be made on or before the 20th day of the succeeding month and shall be remitted as designated by the Trustees of the Institute, or for purposes of collection and transmittal through Northwest Sheet Metal Workers Health Trust.

The parties agree to be bound by the separate Agreements and Declarations of Trusts establishing the National Training Fund for the Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Industry, the National Energy Management Institute Committee, the Sheet Metal Occupational Health Institute Trust, and the Industry Fund of the United States and the separate agreements and declarations of trusts of all other local or national programs to which it has been agreed that contributions will be made. In addition, the parties agree to be bound by any amendments to said trust agreements as may be made from time to time and hereby designate as their representatives on the Board of Trustees such trustees as are named together with any successors who may be appointed pursuant to said agreements.

The parties authorize the trustees of all national funds to cooperatively establish uniform collection procedures to provide for efficient and ef-

fective operation of the various national trusts.

### ARTICLE IX

SECTION 1. Journeymen, apprentices, and probationary apprentices covered by this Agreement shall provide for themselves all necessary hand tools, not to include any power tools.

SECTION 2. Journeymen, apprentice, and probationary apprentice covered by this Agreement shall not be permitted or required as a condition of employment to furnish the use of automobile or other conveyance to transport men, tools, equipment or materials from shop to job, from job to job, or from job to shop; facilities for such transportation to be provided by the Employer. This provision shall not restrict the use of an automobile or other conveyance to transport its owner and personal tools from home to shop or job at starting time or from shop or job to home at quitting time.

### ARTICLE X

The Union and the Employer, whether party to this Agreement independently or as a member of a multi-employer bargaining unit, agree to utilize and be bound by this Article.

SECTION 1. Grievances of the Employer or the Union, arising out of interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement, shall be settled between the Employer directly involved and the duly authorized representative of the Union, if possible. Both parties may participate in conferences through representatives of their choice.

To be valid, grievances must be raised within thirty (30) calendar days following the occurrence giving rise to the grievance, or, if the occurrence was not ascertainable, within thirty (30) calendar days of the first knowledge of the facts giving rise to the grievance.

SECTION 2. Grievances not settled as provided in Section 1 of this Article may be appealed by either party to the Local Joint Adjustment Board where the work was performed or in the jurisdiction of the Employer's home local and such Board shall meet promptly on a date mutually agreeable to the members of the Board, but in no case more than fourteen (14) calendar days following the request for its services, unless the time is extended by mutual agreement of the parties or Local Joint Adjustment Board. The Board shall consist of representatives of the Union and of the local Employers' Association and both sides shall cast an equal number of votes at each meeting. The local Employers' Association, on its own initiative, may submit grievances for determination by the Board as provided in this Section. Except in the case of a deadlock, a decision of a Local Joint Adjustment Board shall be final and binding.

Notice of appeal to the Local Joint Adjustment Board shall be given within thirty (30) days after termination of the procedures prescribed in Section 1 of this Article, unless the time is extended by a mutual agree-

ment of the parties.

SECTION 3. Grievances not disposed of under the procedure prescribed in Section 2 of this Article, because of a deadlock or failure of such Board to act, may be appealed jointly or by either party to a Panel, consisting of one (1) representative appointed by the Labor Co-Chairman of the National Joint Adjustment Board and one (1) representative appointed by the Management Co-Chairman of the National Joint Adjustment Board. Appeals shall be mailed to the National Joint Adjustment Board. \* Notice of appeal to the Panel shall be given within thirty (30) days after termination of the procedures prescribed in Section 2 of this Article. Such Panel shall meet promptly but in no event more than fourteen (14) calendar days following receipt of such appeal, unless such time is extended by mutual agreement of the Panel members. Except in case of deadlock, the decision of the Panel shall be final and binding.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 1 of this Section, an Employer who was not a party to the Labor Agreement of the area in which the work in dispute is performed may appeal the decision of the Local Joint Adjustment Board from that area, including a unanimous decision, and request a Panel hearing as set forth in Section 3 of this Article, providing such appeal is approved by the Co-Chairmen of the National Joint

Adjustment Board.

SECTION 4. Grievances not settled as provided in Section 3 of this Article may be appealed jointly or by either party to the National Joint Adjustment Board. Submissions shall be made and decisions rendered under such procedures as may be prescribed by such Board. Appeals to the National Joint Adjustment Board shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after termination of the procedures described in Section 3 of this Article. The Procedural Rules of the National Joint Adjustment Board are incorporated in this Agreement as though set out in their entirety. (Copies of the procedures may be obtained from the National Joint Adjustment Board. \*)

SECTION 5. A Local Joint Adjustment Board, Panel and the National Joint Adjustment Board are empowered to render such decisions and grant such relief to either party as they deem necessary and proper, including awards of damages or other compensation.

SECTION 6. In the event of non-compliance within thirty (30) calendar days following the mailing of a decision of a Local Joint Adjustment Board, Panel or the National Joint Adjustment Board, a local party may enforce the award by any means including proceedings in a court of competent jurisdiction in accord with applicable state and federal law. If the party seeking to enforce the award prevails in litigation, such party shall be entitled to its costs and attorney's fees in addition to such other relief as is directed by the courts.

SECTION 7. Failure to exercise the right of appeal at any step thereof within the time limit provided therefore shall void any right of appeal

applicable to the facts and remedies of the grievances involved. There shall be no cessation of work by strike or lockout during the pendency of the procedures provided for in this Article. Except in case of deadlock, the decision of the National Joint Adjustment Board shall be final and binding.

SECTION 8. In addition to the settlement of grievances arising out of interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement as set forth in the preceding sections of this Article, any controversy or dispute arising out of the failure of the parties to negotiate a renewal of this Agreement shall be settled as hereinafter provided:

(a) Should the negotiations for a renewal of this Agreement or negotiations regarding a wage/fringe reopener become deadlocked in the opinion of the Union representative(s) or of the Employer('s) representative(s), or both, notice to that effect shall be given to the National Joint Adjustment Board.

If the Co-Chairmen of the National Joint Adjustment Board believe the dispute might be adjusted without going to final hearing before the National Joint Adjustment Board, each will then designate a Panel representative who shall proceed to the locale where the dispute exists as soon as convenient, attempt to conciliate the differences between the parties and bring about a mutually acceptable agreement. If such Panel representatives or either of them conclude that they cannot resolve the dispute, the parties thereto and the Co-Chairmen of the National Joint Adjustment Board shall be promptly so notified without recommendation from the Panel representatives. Should the Co-Chairmen of the National Joint Adjustment Board fail or decline to appoint a Panel member or should notice of failure of the Panel representatives to resolve the dispute be given, the parties shall promptly be notified so that either party may submit the dispute to the National Joint Adjustment Board.

In addition to the mediation procedure set forth above or as an alternate thereto, the Co-Chairmen of the National Joint Adjustment Board may each designate a member to serve as a Subcommittee and hear the dispute in the local area. Such Subcommittees shall function as arbitrators and are authorized to resolve all or part of the issues. They are not, however, authorized to deadlock and the matter shall be heard by the National Joint Adjustment Board in the event a Subcommittee is unable to direct an entire resolution of the dispute.

\* All correspondence to the National Joint Adjustment Board shall be sent to the following address: National Joint Adjustment Board, P.O. Box 220956, Chantilly, VA 20153-0956, or 4201 Lafayette Center Drive, Chantilly, VA 20151-1209.

The dispute shall be submitted to the National Joint Adjustment Board pursuant to the rules as established and modified from time to time by the National Joint Adjustment Board. The unanimous decision of said Board shall be final and binding upon the parties, reduced to writing, signed and mailed to the parties as soon as possible after the decision has

been reached. There shall be no cessation of work by strike or lockout unless and until said Board fails to reach a unanimous decision and the parties have received written notification of its failure.

- (b). Any application to the National Joint Adjustment Board shall be upon forms prepared for that purpose subject to any changes which may be decided by the Board from time to time. The representatives of the parties who appear at the hearing will be given the opportunity to present oral argument and to answer any questions raised by members of the Board. Any briefs filed by either party including copies of pertinent exhibits shall also be exchanged between the parties and filed with the National Joint Adjustment Board at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance of the hearing.
- (c). The National Joint Adjustment Board shall have the right to establish time limits which must be met with respect to each and every step or procedure contained in this Section. In addition, the Co-Chairmen of the National Joint Adjustment Board shall have the right to designate time limits which will be applicable to any particular case and any step therein which may be communicated to the parties by mail, telegram or telephone notification.
- (d). Unless a different date is agreed upon mutually between the parties or is directed by the unanimous decision of the National Joint Adjustment Board, all effective dates in the new agreement shall be retroactive to the date immediately following the expiration date of the expiring agreement.

### ARTICLE XI

SECTION 1. All duly qualified apprentices shall be under the supervision and control of a Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee composed of six (6) members, three (3) of whom shall be selected by the Employer, and three (3) by the Union. Said Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee shall formulate and make operative such rules and regulations as they may deem necessary and which do not conflict with the specific terms of this Agreement, to govern eligibility, registration, education, transfer, wages, hours, working conditions of duly qualified apprentices and the operation of an adequate apprentice system to meet the needs and requirements of the trade. Said rules and regulations when formulated and adopted by the parties hereto shall be recognized as part of this Agreement.

SECTION 2. The Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee designated herein shall serve for the life of this Agreement, except that vacancies in said Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee caused by resignation or otherwise, may be filled by either party hereto, and it is hereby mutually agreed by both parties hereto, that they will individually and collectively cooperate to the extent that duly qualified apprentices be given every opportunity to secure proper technical and practical

education experience in the trade, under the supervision of the Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee.

SECTION 3. It is the understanding of the parties to this Agreement that the funds contributed by signatory Employers to the International Training Institute and any Local Joint Apprenticeship and Training Fund (Local JATC) will not be used to train apprentices or journeymen who will be employed by employers in the Sheet Metal Industry not signatory to a collective bargaining agreement providing for contributions to the International Training Institute and a Local JATC. Therefore, the trustees of the International Training Institute and Local JATC shall adopt and implement a Scholarship Loan Agreement Program which will require apprentices and journeymen employed by signatory Employers to repay the cost of training either by service following training within the union sector of the industry or by actual repayment of the cost of training if the individual goes to work for a non-signatory Employer in the Sheet Metal Industry. The cost of training shall include the reasonable value of all International Training Institute and Local JATC materials, facilities and personnel utilized in training. If a Local JATC does not implement the Scholarship Loan Agreement, the Local JATC shall be prohibited from utilizing International Training Institute materials and programs.

SECTION 4. It is hereby agreed that the Employer shall apply to the Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee and the Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee shall grant apprentices on the basis of one (1) apprentice for each three (3) journeymen regularly employed throughout the year. Provided, however, an Employer will not be entitled to a new apprentice if the Employer has an apprentice on layoff for lack of work.

SECTION 5. All applicants for apprenticeship shall serve an apprenticeship of up to five (5) years and such apprentices shall not be in charge of work on any job and shall work under the supervision of a journeyman until apprenticeship terms have been completed and they have qualified as journeymen.

SECTION 6. A graduated wage scale for apprentices shall be established and maintained on the following percentage basis of the established wage rate of journeymen sheet metal workers:

First year - First half 50% - Second half 55% Second year - First half 60% - Second half 65% Third year - First half 70% - Second half 75% Fourth year - First half 80% - Second half 85%

This Section shall not have the effect of reducing the wage progression schedule of any apprentice who was indentured prior to the effective date of this Agreement.

SECTION 7. The parties will establish on a local basis the SMWIA Youth-to-Youth program (the program) and the procedures to enable all apprentices to participate in the program. The activities of the program

that deal with organizing and other traditional union activities shall be funded by the Local Union through a check-off in compliance with the provisions of Section 302(c) of the Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947. Activities that may be funded by Employer contributions shall be so funded if, and to the extent, the parties shall agree locally to sponsor and implement the same.

SECTION 8. The parties agree that concentrated apprenticeship training is preferable to night-schooling and urge the Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee to implement concentrated training during the term of this Agreement.

### ARTICLE XII

SECTION 1. It is hereby agreed that the Employer may apply to the Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee and the Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee shall grant probationary apprentices on the basis of one (1) probationary apprentice for each three (3) apprentices employed by the Employer. Provided, however, that an Employer who employs one (1) or more apprentices and at least three (3) sheet metal journeymen shall be entitled to at least one (1) probationary apprentice. Any apprentice of the Employer on layoff at the effective date of this Agreement must be rehired before said Employer is entitled to any probationary apprentice. Thereafter, the same conditions and ratios shall apply.

Probationary apprentices shall be enrolled as applicants for future openings in the apprenticeship program. The Joint Apprenticeship and Training Committee shall evaluate the qualifications of probationary apprentices for such openings during the first year of employment. No probationary apprentice shall be retained beyond one (1) year unless he

has been found to be qualified as an applicant.

The wage scale for probationary apprentices shall be forty percent (40%) of the wage rate of journeymen sheet metal workers for the first six months and forty-five percent (45%) of the wage rate of journeymen sheet metal workers for the second six months. Effective January 1, 2001 the wage scale for probationary apprentices shall be forty-five percent (45%) of the wage rate of journeymen sheet metal workers for the first twelve months. Health and welfare coverage shall be arranged on behalf of the probationary apprentices by the parties.

#### ARTICLE XIII

SECTION 1. This Agreement and Addenda Numbers 1 through 5 attached hereto shall become effective on the 1st day of June, 1997, and remain in full force and effect until the 31st day of May, 2004 (as modified by mutual agreement of the Local Labor-Management Committee) and shall continue in force from year to year thereafter unless written notice of reopening is given not less than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration date. In the event such notice of reopening is served, this Agree-

ment shall continue in force and effect until conferences relating thereto have been terminated by either party by written notice, provided, however, that, if this Agreement contains Article X, Section 8, it shall continue in full force and effect until modified by order of the National Joint Adjustment Board or until the procedures under Article X, Section 8 have been otherwise completed.

SECTION 2. If, pursuant to federal or state law, any provision of this Agreement shall be found by a court of competent Jurisdiction to be void or unenforceable, all of the other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The parties agree to meet and negotiate a substitute provision. If negotiations are unsuccessful, the issue may be submitted for resolution by either party pursuant to Article X, Section 8 of this Agreement.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, or any other Article of this Agreement, whenever an amendment to the Standard Form of Union Agreement shall be adopted by the sponsoring national associations, any party to this Agreement, upon the service of notice to all other parties hereto, shall have this Agreement reopened thirty (30) days thereafter, for the sole and only purpose of attempting to negotiate such amendment or amendments into this Agreement for the duration of the term hereof. There shall be no strike or lockout over this issue

SECTION 4. Each Employer hereby waives any right it may have to repudiate this Agreement during the term of this Agreement, or during the term of any extension, modification or amendment to this Agreement.

SECTION 5. By execution of this Agreement the Employer authorizes SMACNA-Western Washington to act as its collective bargaining representative for all matters relating to this Agreement. The parties agree that the Employer will hereafter be a member of the multi-employer bargaining unit represented by said Association unless this authorization is withdrawn by written notice to the Association and the Union at least one hundred and fifty (150) days prior to the then current expiration date of this Agreement.

SECTION 6. The employer executing this Agreement, on the basis of objective and reliable information, confirms that a clear majority of the sheet metal workers in it's employ desire representation by the Union for purposes of collective bargaining.

The Employer, therefore, unconditionally acknowledges and confirms that the Union is the exclusive bargaining representative of its sheet metal employees pursuant to Section 9 (a) of the National Labor Relations Act.

#### ARTICLE XIV

SECTION 1. Both parties are committed to protecting the safety,

health and well-being of union members and all people who come into contact with workplaces and property including offices, shops and jobsites.

- A. The purpose of this program is to maintain workplaces that are free of drug and alcohol abuse.
- B. The use of drugs which are lawfully obtained and properly used shall be permitted provided their use does not interfere with proper and safe job performance.

SECTION 2. To support this commitment, both parties agree to the following alcohol and drug testing program:

A. Job Required

It is agreed that if an employer is required to comply with a testing program in order to qualify as a bidder or perform work on a project, the requirements of that program will apply to employees on that project.

It is understood that on any project where drug testing is required, all job applicants, employees and representatives of the company (including owners) working at that jobsite, all subcontractors of the company and their employees at that jobsite and any representatives of Local 66 conducting business at the jobsite shall be tested.

B. Pre-Employment

It is agreed that a job applicant shall be tested as soon as practical after a conditional offer of employment.

A potential employee's refusal to submit to a drug test for any reason or a verified positive test may be used as a basis for not hiring an applicant.

Pre-employment testing requirements are applicable to "New Industry Employees" only and does not apply to anyone who is a member of SMWIA.

C. Accident or Incident

It is agreed that persons involved in a work related accident or incident that results in property or equipment damage or injury requiring treatment defined as recordable by OSHA/WISHA Regulations may be required to submit to a test.

D. Probable Cause

It is agreed that a person may be tested for probable cause in situations based on objective evidence about the employee's conduct in the workplace that would cause a reasonable person to believe that the employee is demonstrating signs of impairment due to alcohol or drugs. Being involved in an incident may be sufficient to establish probable cause.

Those to be tested in the event of an accident or incident shall be by mutual agreement of the foreman on the project and a management representative responsible for the project.

- Examples of objective evidence include when an employee shows signs of impairment such as difficulty in maintaining balance, slurred speech, erratic or atypical behavior or otherwise appears unable to perform his/her job in a safe manner.
- Those to be tested in a probable cause situation shall be determined by observation of two (2) individuals, one of whom must be a union member that actually observed the employee's behavior.

#### E. Commercial Drivers License Testing

If a Commercial Drivers License, C.D.L., is required as a condition of employment, new hire employees will be tested as soon as practical after a condition of employment is offered. Existing employees, who are members of SMWIA, will be given a fortyfive (45) day prior notice of intent to test as a condition of obtaining or maintaining a Commercial Drivers License.

### SECTION 3. For all tests required under this program:

- Costs for tests shall be paid by the employer except for pre-employment screening which shall be paid the Joint Apprenticeship Training Committee.
- B. Employees will be paid actual time for testing except in the case of pre-employment screening.
- C. Any employee who tests positive will be provided with information regarding the Northwest Sheet Metal Workers Health Care Employee Assistance Program - E.A.P. Any employee who tests positive shall be given the opportunity for job retention so long as s/he agrees in writing to undergo an evaluation by the E.A.P. and to participate in and complete all recommendations made by the E.A.P. following the evaluation. Any employee who tests positive, does not agree to participate in the E.A.P. program and subsequently is released from employ by the employer may be re-dispatched to that employer and the employer may require the employee to submit to a substance abuse test as a condition of employment.
- Reasonable efforts will be made by the employer to acquire and D. provide to the employee test results that are positive, when requested by the employee.
- All facilities used for testing must have laboratories that are E. approved either by the substance abuse and mental health administration, or the College of American Pathologists under the Forensic Urine Drug Testing Program (FUDT). Specimen collection and substance abuse testing under this agreement shall be performed in accordance with regulations and

procedures approved by the United States Department of Transportation Regulations for alcohol and drug testing.

this day of	s hereto affix their signatures and sea, 20
THIS STANDARD FORM OF VIDED FOR THE INCLUSION TICES AND A REDUCTION OF APPRENTICES. THE PURPOSITORS MORE COMPETITIVE INTO ACHIEVE THAT OBJECTION TO ACHIEVE THAT OBJECTION THAT OBJE	UNION AGREEMENT HAS PRO IN OF PROBATIONARY APPREN THE WAGE SCHEDULE FOR NEV E OF THIS IS TO MAKE CONTRAC WITH NON-UNION COMPETITION VE EMPLOYERS AGREE TO MINI SHEET METAL WORKERS
Ву	By

Revised 06/01/00

# ADDENDUM #1 – BUILDING TRADES ADDENDUM TO THE STANDARD FORM OF UNION AGREEMENT

## ARTICLE 1

SECTION A: Rates of Pay - Seattle/Everett/Bremerton Areas/ Tacoma Areas

Basic Journeyman Day Shift Rate Journeyman swing (second shift) Journeyman graveyard (third shift) Basic Welder Rate (shop only) Foreman - \$3.00 over Basic Journe (Northwest Supplemental Plan \$0	\$25.70 yman rate ).85 for Foreman).	
TO BE WITHHELD FROM ABOV NWDC	E: \$ 0.86 per hour	_
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS:  NW Sheet Metal Workers Pension National Pension Contribution NW Sheet Metal Workers Health Care International Training Institute NEMI SMOHT J'man/Apprenticeship Fund Industry Fund Organizational Trust NW Supplemental Plan (Journeyman Day Shift) TOTAL WAGES & FRINGES	2.89 2.50 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.35 0.49 0.50 0.79	_
(Journeyman Day Shift) **NOTE: EFFECTIVE June 1, Wages Northwest Pension TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONI EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002: Wages Northwest Pension TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONI EFFECTIVE June 1, 2003: Wages Northwest Pension TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONI TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONI TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONI	\$1.70 \$0.30 \$2.00 \$2.14 0.36 \$2.50 \$2.13 0.37	

# ARTICLE II Travel Time

The rate of pay for travel time before and after scheduled work hours shall be two thirds (2/3rds) of the straight time hourly rate provided that all such travel time shall be paid for at one and one half (1½) times the travel time rate of pay and shall pay all fringe benefits for each contractual hour of travel time.

# ARTICLE III Transportation

Transportation to and from jobs during working hours shall be furnished by the Employer, except where employee is requested to use his own car. In which case, thirty five cents (\$0.35) per mile or IRS approved mileage allotment, whichever is greater, shall be allowed employee for use of such vehicle. In such case, the allowance shall not be less than two dollars (\$2) a day.

## ARTICLE IV Field Work-Travel Pay

A radius of thirty-five (35) miles around each dispatch point will determine the free zone around that dispatch point or, if applicable, a radius of thirty-five (35) miles around a particular shop.

- (A) When required to work outside of the local shop's free travel area, or a free travel area prescribed for the dispatch point from which he was assigned, each employee shall receive thirty-five cents (\$0.35) per mile or IRS approved mileage allotment, whichever is greater, plus travel time to and from the job as determined by the shortest route between the free travel zone and the job site.
- (B) Employer not having a signed Agreement with Sheet Metal Workers Local 66 shall use the closest dispatch point to the job site and use for their free zone that free zone which is prescribed for that dispatch point.
- (C) Dispatch points and accompanying free zones will be established as follows:
  - In King County: A radius of thirty-five (35) miles will be
    plotted on a map using the Seattle Labor Temple location as
    a dispatch point. Employers whose shops are located within
    that area will utilize that area as their free zone.
  - In Snohomish County: A radius of thirty-five (35) miles will be plotted on a map using the Everett City Hall as a dispatch point. Employers whose shops are located within that area will utilize that area as their free zone.
  - 3. In Kitsap County: A radius of thirty-five (35) miles will be

- plotted on a map using 632 Fifth Street, Bremerton, as a dispatch point. Employers whose shops are located within that area will utilize that area as their free zone.
- 4. In Pierce County: A radius of thirty-five (35) miles will be plotted on a map using the Intersection of 38th Avenue and Interstate 5 location as a dispatch point. Employers whose shops are located within that area will utilize that area as their free zone.
- 5. In Thurston County: A radius of thirty-five (35) miles will be plotted on a map using Olympia's present Labor Temple as a dispatch point. Employers whose shops are located within that area will utilize that area as their free zone.
- 6. In Grays Harbor County: A radius of thirty-five (35) miles will be plotted on a map using the Aberdeen City Hall as a dispatch point. Employers whose shops are located within that area will utilize that area as their free zone.
- 7. In Cowlitz County: A radius of thirty-five (35) miles will be plotted on a map using the Union Hall location as a dispatch point. Employers whose shops are located within that area will utilize that area as their free zone.
- Employers whose shops are located outside of any of the areas described above within the jurisdiction of Sheet Metal Workers Local 66, shall have a free travel zone radius of thirty-five (35) miles from the employer's shop.
- Employers whose shops are located in Pacific, Lewis, Southern Mason and Wahkaikum Counties shall have a thirty-five (35) mile free zone radius from their shop.
- 10. Any Employer conducting work at a job site which is closer to a dispatch point used in establishing a free zone from the Employer's shop may request qualified personnel from the closer dispatch point and pay mileage based on the free zone around that dispatch point.
- Employers whose shops are located in Clallam, Island, Jefferson, Mason, and San Juan Counties shall have a thirty-five (35) mile free zone radius from their shop.
- 12. Employers whose shops are located outside of any of the areas described above within the jurisdiction of Sheet Metal Workers Local 66, shall have a free travel zone radius of thirty-five (35) miles from the employer's shop if that shop is in King or Snohomish Counties.
- 13. Any Employer conducting work at a job site which is closer to a dispatch point used in establishing a free zone from the Employer's shop may request qualified personnel from the closer dispatch point and pay mileage based on the free zone

- around that dispatch point. Once dispatched to an Employer, the individual's dispatch point will remain the one from which he was originally dispatched for as long as that individual remains continuously in the employ of that Employer.
- (D) 1. Shop: A shop set up near a job site shall not be classified as a shop for the purpose of the Agreement unless the shop is in operation for ninety (90) working days excluding shutdowns due to conditions beyond the control of the Employer.
  - A shop shall contain sufficient tools to fabricate sheet metal work, i.e., a ventilation shop shall include as a minimum, the following tools: an 8' hand brake, 36" manually operated shear, a lock former, layout bench, and an easy-edger or other turning tool. Tools for other types of shops shall be determined by mutual agreement.
  - 2. To qualify as a shop during the period of its existence, all duct work (including fittings) #18 GA and lighter shall be fabricated in the shop except: spot welding and stitching, the blanking of sheet to size for duct (not fittings) notching same when done by power machinery or equipment such as "Ductmaster", the fabrication of items such as cleats, government locks, hangers, angle iron flanges, louvers, duct turns, dampers, grill faces, diffusers, round pipe, and round pipe fittings for high pressure ventilating systems.
  - In lieu of time and mileage or subsistence, all employees involved on installations on Whidbey Island will be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred. This payment will not be made if the Employer who is making the installation also fabricates on Whidbey Island.

### ARTICLE V Subsistence

- (A) Subsistence will be paid when the cost of daily mileage and travel time are in excess of the subsistence rate. The Employer shall provide first class board and lodging or pay an employee fifty dollars (\$50) a regular work day or three hundred fifty dollars (\$350) for a seven (7) day week and these monies shall be paid in advance, if requested. In the event subsistence is paid in connection with work performed in a geographical area covered by another labor agreement to which this union is signatory that provides for different rates of subsistence, then the employer shall provide first class board and lodging or pay the employee the higher amount of subsistence whether on a daily or weekly basis.
- (B) The Employer shall pay subsistence to the employee for the day he is directed to the job and any and all out-of-pocket expenses

- for the day he returns to the shop. Employee shall not be entitled to return expenses if he voluntarily quits.
- (C) When an employee is required to travel by bus, train, or plane he shall receive transportation and travel pay (up to 8 hours in a 24 hour period) at the beginning from the bus terminal, railroad station, or airplane feeder closest to the Employer's shop and on termination back to the same point. The employee shall have the opportunity to get in the full eight hours including travel and job site time.

### ARTICLE VI Parking-Toll Charges

- (A) The Employer will pay the necessary off-the-street parking charges for the first and last day of the job away from the shop upon presentation of receipt and the Union agrees that employees will accept and utilize in lieu thereof any reasonable parking facility provided at or in the vicinity of the job site by the Employer. The Employer will notify the employees, in advance, the assigned parking area.
- (B) During working hours, the Employer will pay all necessary bridge toll charges.
- (C) The employer will pay all necessary ferry charges.

### ARTICLE VII Collection Procedures For All Fringe Benefits, and Industry Fund

### SECTION 1:

- (A) Payments for Health Care Fund contributions, including dental, vision, and life insurance, shall be as determined by the Union. Any increases in such payments for 2001-2002, 2002-2003, 2003-2004 shall be paid equally between the Employer and the Employee.
- (B) Payments for existing Pensions shall be as determined by the Union for all hours for which employees worked. The Employer shall make contributions to the pension trust fund agreed to between the Employers and the Union.
- (C) In the event any person subject to this Agreement has a claim for benefits under the Health Care Plan Fund refused as a result of an Employer's delinquency in payments, such Employer shall be liable for an amount equal to said claim plus such sums as the Local Joint Adjustment Board or the Court, as it may apply, may judge reasonable for collections.
- (D) International Training Institute Contributions shall be made in accordance with the Standard Form of Union Agreement. Effec-

tive date to be June 1, 1997.

### SECTION 2.

All contributions to the Health Care Fund, International Trust Fund, Pensions, Apprentice and Training, International Training Institute and the Industry Fund for each month are due and payable on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of the following month. All of the above contributions become delinquent if not paid in full by the twenty-fifth (25th) of the following month, with the exception of 401K employee contributions, which are delinquent if not paid by the twentieth (20th) of the following month. Any delinquent contractor shall be liable for and agrees to pay a fifteen percent (15%) penalty plus interest of one percent (1%) per month from the date of delinquency. Thirty (30) days following the due date, the Union may withdraw the services of the employees subject to this Agreement; and if done, the Employer agrees to pay the employees whose services are withdrawn the full amount of all wages for the time actually lost as a result of such action. If the services of the employees are withdrawn, the Employer shall not have the right to terminate any of his employees after date of notice, until collection of such funds have been completed. The delinquent contractor expressly agrees to pay all costs of collecting the delinquent contributions incurred by the Union or the Association, including reasonable attorney's fees. A delinquent contractor shall be required to post cash or a surety bond in the amount of three (3) months contributions, as estimated by the Union, for a twelve (12) month period following the signing of this Agreement by the new contractor.

The following is the list of Funds in the order of priority in which to be deposited:

- 1. Northwest Supplemental Plan
  - Assessment
- 3. Health Care Fund
- 4. Pensions
- 5. Local Apprentice and Training Fund, Western Washington JATC
- 6. International Training Institute/NEMI/SMOHI
- 7. Industry Fund
- Organizational Trust Fund

All payments to be submitted on a single check accompanied by the Standard Monthly Employer's Report Form to the prescribed depository as shown on the report form. A duplicate copy of the Monthly Employer's Report Form shall be sent by the depository to the office of Sheet Metal Workers Local Union 66, and SMACNA-Western Washington, for their records.

# ARTICLE VIII Northwest Sheet Metal Workers' Health Care Fund Including Dental, Vision and Life Insurance

- (A) Effective June 1, 1997, the Employer agrees to pay in accordance with the Addendum to the Northwest Sheet Metal Workers Health Care Fund. Overtime hours will be paid at the same respective rates. The said Health Care Fund shall be used exclusively to provide Health Care, Dental, Vision and Life Insurance benefits for eligible members and their dependents as provided for in "Agreement and Declaration of Trust." The said Health Care Fund shall be administered jointly by an equal number of representatives of the Employer and the Union pursuant to said Agreement and Declaration of Trust. The Employer payments to the said Health Care Fund shall be made monthly as prescribed in Article VII of the Addendum. The said Trust Agreement shall provide for annual audited reports of income and expenditures of the Health Care Fund. The Trustees shall furnish to participating Employers and all eligible members a schedule of benefits and description of the Health Care Plan. The Employer agrees to furnish the Trustees with a monthly report containing the name. classification, social security number, and the number of hours worked of each employee, and such other payroll information only as the Board of Trustees may require. The undersigned Employers hereby agree to accept as Employer representatives of the Board of Trustees the persons designated in the Agreement and Declaration of Trust of their successors, as representatives of the Employers who are signatory to a Collective Bargaining Agreement, which requires the Employer payments to the "Northwest Sheet Metal Workers Health Care Fund." Such representatives designated as Trustees shall, upon acceptance of the trusteeship together with their successors selected in the manner provided for in said Trust Agreement, represent the undersigned Employers and other Employers, and/or Employers Association in the administration of the said Health Care Funds.
- (B) If the Federal Government establishes a mandatory health program which requires employer contributions and said federal health program duplicates the present Health and Welfare coverage of the employees covered by this collective bargaining agreement, the Agreement will be open to eliminate any duplicate coverage created by federal legislation.
- (C) Health & Welfare is \$2.35 per hour effective June 1, 1997. Additional increases to the Health & Welfare Trust during the second and third years of this contract to be born by the employee. Effective June 1, 2001, any contribution increases to the Northwest Health & Welfare Fund for 2001-2002, 2002-

2003, 2003-2004 shall be paid equally between the Employer and the Employee.

# ARTICLE IX Journeyman's Examination Clause

An examining committee shall be permanently established by the Union and the Associations composed of four (4) Union representatives

and four (4) Employer representatives.

The function of this Examining Committee shall be to establish procedures for conducting examinations to sheet metal workers seeking a Journeyman's rating for the purpose of determining the qualifications of such applicant and establishing whether or not he is entitled to be rated as a qualified journeyman sheet metal worker.

All applicants for a Journeyman's rating, without regard to membership or non-membership in a union, seeking employment as a journeyman sheet metal worker, shall be required to successfully complete the examination as generally outlined above, and to secure a Qualified Sheet Metal Journeyman rating from the Joint Examining Committee.

There shall be no transfers to the Union from another local union without the transferee taking the required examination, except for five (5) year journeymen and except for Governmental and Maintenance employees, and excluding applicants who have completed their apprenticeship training.

An applicant for employment as a journeyman sheet metal worker shall be required to submit to the Local Union a copy of his Certificate of Qualification from the Joint Examining Committee giving such examination, and the Union shall be required to furnish a copy of the Certificate of Qualification to the Employer upon a request made by an Employer signatory to this Agreement.

Any applicant who shall have failed to successfully complete the examination described herein, shall have a period of fifteen (15) days from the date of such notification of failure to successfully complete said examination being sent to him in writing by depositing a copy of same, addressed to his last known address in a U.S. Post Office or Mail Box, to appeal the results of such examination and seek review of same to the Labor-Management Committee referred to in Article XIV; and the disposition of the appeal in conformity with the directives of the Labor-Management Committee shall be final and binding upon all parties without further recourse. Applicants may be granted re-examination at the discretion of the Examining Board. Nothing in the above shall be construed to be in violation of the Federal Court Order No. 8618.

# ARTICLE X Welders-Welder's Registration Fee and Certification

(A) Welders shall be classed as Journeymen and shall receive remuneration as Journeymen except those Welders who, in the shop, weld on repetitious assembly work and/or weld for a Journeyman who does the fitting in preparation for the weld and/or completes the weld. Such welders shall receive as wages not less than ninety percent (90%) of the Journeyman's scale adjusted to the nearest one cent (\$0.01); and in addition, the Employer shall pay all fringe benefits for each contractual hour.

- (B) The Employer shall pay all costs incurred in the certification of welders, except that the individual welder shall pay for any required registration of welder's fee. If the welder fails to pass the test, the Employer will not be required to pay wages for his testing time.
- (C) Applicants for membership in the Sheet Metal Workers Union Local No. 66 as Welders must prove their capabilities. A valid card of certification shall be accepted as proof. It shall be the responsibility of the employee to maintain his welding certification in a current status.

# ARTICLE XI Local Labor-Management Committee

Both parties to this Agreement hereby agree to establish a Labor-Management Committee to the end of strengthening and protecting the Sheet Metal Industry. This Committee shall consist of three (3) representatives each plus alternates from both Labor and Management. An additional representative may be named from either side to attend meetings without voice or vote. This Committee shall meet monthly or as determined.

Special meetings are subject to call. The Labor-Management Committee is charged with the responsibility of any and all matters pertaining to the sheet metal industry within the jurisdictional boundaries of Local No. 66. The foregoing applies to all firms employing Local No. 66 members, and any firm accused of violating the Standard Form of Union Agreement and/or Addendum of this Agreement.

Both parties to this Agreement that they will create a separate Committee within sixty (60) days of the signing of the Agreement and that said Committee will be charged with developing a mandatory program for the continued training of sheet metal journeymen.

# ARTICLE XII

# Western Washington Apprentice and Training Fund

- (A) The Apprentice and Training Fund shall be administered by the Trustees of the Joint Apprentice Fund.
- (B) All apprentices shall attend school on a schedule prescribed by the appropriate Apprentice and Training Committee.
- (C) Effective June 1, 1997, all Employers shall contribute thirty-five cents (\$0.35) per man hour worked for each employee covered by this Agreement of which five cents (\$0.05) per hour will be

used to develop journeyman upgrade training. If needed, an additional five cents (\$0.05) per hour contribution will be made available to the Western Washington JATC pending approval by the JATC Trustees and the Western Washington Labor-Management Committee. The above contributions shall be made to the Apprentice and Training Fund Trust.

- (D) Both the Employer and the Union shall appoint Committee members in accordance with the Standard Form of Union Agreement.
- (E) An Employer may hire one relative of an owner who might logically succeed to ownership as an apprentice and the Joint Apprenticeship Committee agrees to indenture the same.
- (F) Irregardless of Article XII of the Standard Form of Union Agreement, the ratio of apprentice to journeyman shall be as follows: Any Employer employing six (6) or less journeymen shall be entitled to two apprentices.
  - Any Employer employing more than six (6) journeymen shall follow the ratio of apprentice to journeyman as outlined in the Standard Form of Union Agreement with the exception that there shall be no pre-apprentices.
- (G) If an Employer calls for apprentices, the first apprentice on the out of work list will be dispatched. If no apprentices are available to be dispatched to the Employer within seventy-two (72) hours, the Employer shall contact the Chairman and Secretary of the Apprentice and Training Fund and they shall call a meeting immediately to comply with the contract with respect to probationary and apprentice availability.
- (H) Any Employer employing more than five (5) apprentices must employ a probationary, a first, a second, a third, and a fourth year apprentice if they are available and shall make every effort to follow this procedure in the employment of all apprentices; for example, if you have ten (10) apprentices, you would have two probationary; two first year; two second year; two third year; and two fourth year, if available. Not more than twelve (12) apprentices will be allowed to be employed at any one time by the same employer except on approval of the apprenticeship committee.
- (I) To engage in such action to ensure that recruitment, selection, employment and training of apprentices during apprenticeship shall be without discrimination because of race, color, religion, national origin or sex.

### RESIDENTIAL

The JATC shall establish a Residential Committee and establish such rules as they deem necessary to enhance the training of residential trainees and journeymen.

It shall be a condition of employment that a residential trainee must attend school as directed by the Committee or they will not be advanced in accordance with the wage schedules. It shall further be a violation of this Agreement for any Employer employing a residential trainee to direct such trainee to not attend their scheduled related training classes and such violation shall be grieved under Article X of the Standard Form of Union Agreement.

The Employer shall call the Union Hall for all residential journeymen

and trainees.

Upon termination of a residential journeyman or trainee, the Employer shall furnish the Union a termination slip stating the reasons for such employee's termination within forty-eight (48) hours.

# ARTICLE XIII Miscellaneous

- (A) Firms posting a \$2,000 surety bond or \$2,000 in cash escrow guaranteeing wages and fringe benefits may be entitled to an additional hold back on wages of three (3) days provided this is established as a regular procedure for the firm.
- (B) Any contractor signatory to the Standard Form of Union Agreement who has worked within the area covered by this Agreement, shall upon the request of Local No. 66 furnish a certified copy of each week's payroll and contractual benefits paid to Foremen, Journeymen, and Apprentices or others who fabricate and/or install materials. If the request for a certified copy of payroll is not complied within five (5) days, the Union may withdraw the services of the employees subject to this Agreement. If this is done, the Employer agrees to pay those employees whose services are withdrawn, the full amount of wages for the time actually lost as a result of such action. Nothing in this section shall be construed as to change the provisions of Article VIII, Section 3, of the Standard Form of Union Agreement.
- (C) Of the fifty cent (\$0.50) contribution rate to the Northwest Organizational Trust Fund per hour, up to ten cents (\$0.10) per hour will be allocated to the Youth to Youth Program.
- (D) The Employer shall carry insurance covering tools or replace tools stolen while locked in shop or locked job shack or locked job tool box if forced entry is proven.
- (E) Hand cleanser materials and paper towels will be made available at the shop for employees to take to field jobs.
- (F) Supervision: Employers and/or Supervisors shall not be restricted from supervising the activities of workmen coming within the scope of this Agreement.
- (G) All regular pay checks shall have a detachable stub or equivalent which sets forth the amount of the check, hours worked and an

- itemized list of all deductions.
- (H) Each Employer signatory to this Agreement will maintain a recognized place of business which complies with ordinances, laws, or regulations concerning safety as well as health and sanitation as required by City or other governmental agencies. The Employer agrees to provide for heat in an area of the shop where his employees may hang their clothes and eat their lunches. Only one Employer in a firm shall use tools to perform work covered by this Agreement, and then only in the home shop and only during regular day shift working hours specified for journeymen. Said working Employer must be so designated at the time of signing the Standard Form of Union Agreement.
- Any Employer who works an employee subject to this Agreement under the established wage scale shall be declared unfair to the Union.
- Agreements shall be signed by an authorized officer of **(J)** SMACNA-Western Washington, for its members and for other employers who have given the Employers' Association authorization to sign for them. SMACNA-Western Washington, having authorization to sign for an Employer agrees to send a copy of this Agreement together with any addenda to each such Emplover. A certified list of firms for whom the Association signs shall be attached to the master copies of the Agreement. SMACNA-Western Washington, agrees to furnish Sheet Metal Workers Local No. 66 a certified list of those contractors for whom they have signed bargaining authorizations on or before May 1, 2004. It is further agreed that both parties shall submit prior to May 1, 2004 all negotiable items in writing. These demands shall be written in detail and only such items will be negotiated unless mutually agreed upon by both parties. Local No. 66 agrees to notify SMACNA-Western Washington, within twenty (20) days of any and all new contractors signed to the Standard Form of Union Agreement.
- (K) Where the length of the sheet metal installation job is fifteen (15) consecutive calendar days or more, and where three (3) or more men are employed, a dry place must be made available for employees to change clothing and eat their lunch. Heat must be provided for drying wet clothing, shoes, boots, etc., where weather or work is such as to require drying facilities.
- (L) It shall be a violation of this Agreement for any Employer agreeing to have any journeyman or apprentice perform any sheet metal work covered by the claimed jurisdiction of the Sheet Metal Workers' International Association on a piece work basis, a lump sum basis, or any other basis except that provided and specified in this Agreement.

- (M) Grievances filed by an employee or on behalf of an employee under Article X, Standard Form of Union Agreement, must be filed within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the facts on which the grievance is based or within thirty (30) days of when the affected individual became aware of the essential facts, whichever is the longer period of time. This same limitation will apply to any grievance filed by an Employer against an employee. This limitation will not apply to any grievance filed by the Local Union or the Employer Association on its own behalf.
- (N) Any organization or Trust covered by this agreement may, during the length of this contract, petition the local Labor-Management Committee to address conditions of employment as covered by the agreement. The local Labor-Management Committee shall meet within fourteen (14) days from the date of receiving the petition and shall be empowered to make any additions, deletions or changes to the contract that it deems appropriate with reference to the petition request. All actions taken by said committee to require a simple majority vote with labor and management casting an equal number of votes. Decisions rendered by the local Labor-Management Committee are not subject to appeal.

# ARTICLE XIV Business Representatives

Authorized Business Representatives shall have access to shops and jobs where employees covered by this Agreement are at work. It being understood they will first make their presence known to the office or Foreman. Such visits shall not unnecessarily interfere with work or production.

# ARTICLE XV Driving Company Vehicle

Any employee driving a company vehicle loaded with fabricated materials to his home after his regular shift and to the job before the start of his regular shift shall receive travel time to pay for the time while driving. Any employee driving a company vehicle at the direction of the Employer from the shop to the job before the start of his regular shift or to the shop after his regular shift shall receive overtime pay. All company vehicles used in transporting men, tools, or materials to and from job site shall bear the company's name in legible letters.

# ARTICLE XVI Hiring Procedure

- (A) It is mutually agreed among the parties hereto that the following conditions shall govern referrals of applicants for employment for all positions within the scope of the Agreement.
  - (1.) Employees shall not be required to fill out an employment

application. The Union shall keep a file on each employee showing pertinent personnel information and all classes and training the employee has had. This shall be faxed or sent electronically to the employer upon request.

- (B) The Union agrees to furnish upon request by the Employer, duly qualified journeymen sheet metal workers (graduated apprentices or equivalent) in sufficient numbers as may be necessary to properly execute work contracted for by the Employer in the manner and under the conditions specified in this Agreement. In the event the Union is unable to supply qualified workmen to fill the requests of the Employer, the Employer may, after forty-eight (48) hours, procure workmen from other sources provided that in such cases, the Employer shall, within forty-eight (48) hours, furnish the Union, in writing, the name, social security number, and the date of hire of such employees. The forty-eight (48) hours herein mentioned shall be exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays, and recognized holidays. The Employer may request (by name) duly qualified journeymen presently unemployed who have maintained continuous membership in Local No. 66, and the Union agrees to refer such employees.
- (C) Applicants for employment, both union and non-union, shall be registered as being unemployed at the Local Union office before being referred for employment. The Employer shall be presented with a referral from the Local Union office before any such applicant is put to work. The said referral shall include the name of the applicant, his address, social security number, and the negotiated wage scale. The referral shall be signed by the referring union official and the referred applicant.
- (D). Any protest of payment of an applicant's report pay shall be to the Union in writing. The validity of a protest shall be considered by the Employer and a Union Representative subject to appeal as defined in Section H of this Article.
- (E) The Union shall refer applicants for employment without discrimination against such applicants by reason of or in any way affected by union membership, bylaws, regulations, constitutional provisions, or any other aspect or obligation of union membership, policies, or requirements.
- (F) The Employer shall have the right to reject any applicant for employment.
- (G) Both the Union and the Employer agree to post a copy of the referral procedure set forth in this Addendum in places where notices to employees and applicants for employment are customarily posted.
- (H) Any workman (Union or non-union) and any party signatory to this Agreement shall have the right to appeal in accordance with

Article X of the Standard Form of Union Agreement. Such appeal shall be by registered letter.

 Nothing in the above shall be construed to be in violation of the Federal Court Order No. 8618.

(J) Any employee laid off for the purpose of changing dispatch points by an employer cannot be redispatched to that employer for a minimum of ten (10) working days when changing dispatch location.

#### ARTICLE XVII Shift Work

Shift work will be permitted provided three (3) consecutive days of shifts are worked on the following basis:

Before there can be a second or third shift on the job site, there must be a preceding shift or shifts at said job site; and before there can be a second or third shift at the shop, there must be a preceding shift or shifts at the shop. A second shift must follow a first shift, and a third shift must follow a first and second shift.

- (A) The regularly established starting time of the day shift shall be recognized as the beginning of the twenty-four (24) hour work day period.
- (B) When irregular or broken shifts are worked, overtime rates shall apply before the regular starting time and after the regular quitting time of the shift on which the employee is regularly employed unless mutually agreed to the contrary prior to the starting time on such job.
- (C) 1. First shift or regular daylight shift; eight (8) hours work within and eight and one-half (8%) hour period. Pay for a full shift shall be a sum equivalent to eight (8) times the hourly rate.
  - Second shift (swing) shall be eight (8) hours worked within an eight and one-half (8½) hour period at eight (8) times the second shift hourly rate.
  - Third shift (graveyard) shall be eight (8) hours worked within and eight and one-half (8½) hour period at eight (8) times the third shift hourly rate.
- (D) A one-half (½) hour meal period shall be allowed approximately midway in each shift. Such meal periods shall not be staggered.
- (E) The first two (2) hours of overtime worked Monday through Friday and the first eight (8) hours worked on first shift on Saturday shall be paid at one and one-half (1½) times the regular shift rate. The first shift on Saturday shall start the same time as the established Monday to Friday shift. One and one-half (1½) times the regular shift rate will also apply to Saturday second shift, when

following Saturday first shift. All other work performed outside the regular work week and Sundays and holidays, shall be paid at two (2) times the regular rate of pay.

If an employee works more than four (4) hours overtime (twelve hours (12) in one day), the Employer shall provide, at the expense of the Employer, one-half (½) hour break for meals plus the price of the meal.

(F) Shift work on Occupied Premises Only: As long as mutually agreeable by the Employer and the Union, any eight (8) hour shift to be at second shift rate of pay, one dollar (\$1.00) per hour over basic Journeyman rate of pay.

# ARTICLE XVIII

- (A) It is the intent of both parties to this Agreement that the term "Foreman" shall mean any journeyman employee of an Employer signatory to this Agreement who is designated by such Employer to supervise the activities of four (4) or more sheet metal workers (union employees). When an Employer signatory to the Standard Form of Union Agreement sends one or more of its employees out of its Local's jurisdiction or into the jurisdiction of another Local on a job consisting of three consecutive days or more, at least one of such employees shall receive foreman's pay.
- (B) The foreman shall receive two dollars and fifty cents (\$2.50) per hour over the journeyman's scale effective June 1, 1997 and three dollars (\$3.00) per hour over the journeyman's scale effective June 1, 1998.

### ARTICLE XIX Employee Termination

(A) If an employee works ten (10) working days or less and is laid off, the employee shall receive 60% of his straight time pay. Wages to be paid within twenty-four (24) hours and to be made available at the employers place of business. Remaining wages due to be paid to the employee at the next regular pay day. Employees who are otherwise discharged shall be paid by 4:30 p.m. on the next regular pay day. Employee will instruct Employer if he will pick up check or wants check mailed. If envelope containing check is postmarked day payment is due, it will meet "next regular pay day" requirements. If check is not available to employee as specified above, employee shall receive standby pay which will include all premiums being received by the employee (i.e. foreman pay, shift differential pay) at the rate of eight (8) hours per day for each work day elapsed until he receives check.

- (B) Employees to be terminated for lack of work shall be verbally notified of such termination at least four hours prior to termination. In case of failure to give such notice, the employee shall receive an additional two hours' pay.
- (C) If an employee quits on his own free will, the Employer need not have such employee's check available until the payday for that pay period. The Employee may elect to have his check sent to his home or can pick it up at the Employer's place of business. If check is not ready as due, the same rule as discharged employees shall apply.
- (D) When an Employer terminates an employee, said employee shall receive a termination slip at the end of the shift stating the reason for termination.

#### ARTICLE XX Industrial Injuries

No employee shall suffer any loss of pay on the day the injury occurs while going to a doctor for any emergency treatment of any injury occurring in the shop or on the job requiring other than first aid treatment. If any employee is injured in the shop or on a job to such an extent that the doctor recommends that the said employee cease work for the day, such employee shall be paid for eight (8) hours work for that day.

#### ARTICLE XXI Shop Steward

Stewards may be appointed within the rules of the Union to any job or shop of the Employer. The Union agrees to recognize that the person designated as Steward shall receive his fair share of the work that he is qualified to perform. The Employer agrees to recognize that Stewards are desirable for the proper administration of the terms of this Agreement, and that no member of the Union will remain on any job where the following rules do not apply:

- (A) The Union may appoint one or more Stewards to cover each Employer's operations and will notify the Employer.
- (B) In no case shall a Steward suffer discrimination because of the performance of his Union duties.
- (C) The Steward shall be allowed a reasonable amount of time when necessary to perform the following duties:
  - Handle grievances on the job or in the shop in accordance with the Agreement in effect, and to report all such grievances to the Union.
  - Check safety, cleanliness, sanitation, heat, lighting, etc., regularly; and to report any unsafe or unclean conditions to the Employer and to the Union.

- Where a Steward has been appointed, new employees shall give the Steward a copy of the referral slip.
- 4. Handle the personal belongings and supervise the immediate care and disposition of a sick or injured employee.
- When a Steward is to be terminated, he shall be given notice on the working day prior to the working day at the close of which he will be terminated.
- The Steward shall not assume any other authority than herein specified.
- Where more than one (1) man works overtime on a job away from a shop and there has been a Steward appointed, the Steward shall be given the opportunity to work, if qualified.

# ARTICLE XXII Material Handlers

- (A) SHOP The following shall apply to shop work only:
  - Material Handlers may be employed in the following ratio:
    - a. One (1) shop Material Handler for any Employer who employs a shop journeyman.
    - Two (2) shop Material Handlers for any Employer who employs at least three (3) shop journeymen employed.
    - c. Thereafter, the ratio will be one (1) shop Material Handler for each additional three (3) shop journeymen employed. The ratio of Material Handlers to shop journeyman is shift specific, not shop specific.
  - Shop Material Handlers may perform any work covered by Article 1 of which they are capable and will work under the general direction of a shop journeyman.
- (B) FIELD The following shall apply to field work only:
  - 1. Material Handlers may perform the following work:
    - Clean up but not limited to, restacking of materials and scrap.
    - b. Drive a truck for the pick up and delivery of materials.
    - Distribution of materials to the staging area but not to include layout of materials.
    - d. Demolition on a job site.
- (C) 1. Effective June 1, 1997 the rates of pay for those Material Handlers hired prior to 4/1/84 shall be 65% of the journeyman wage scale as listed in this addendum.
  - Effective June 1, 1997 the rates of pay for those Material Handlers hired after 4/1/84 shall be 45% of the journeyman wage scale as listed in this addendum.

- No Material Handler hired prior to 6/1/97 shall suffer a reduction in rate of pay as a result of this contract.
- Contributions into the Organizational Trust shall not apply to Material Handlers.
- If a Material Handler works in excess of sixteen (16) hours per week in the shop, then he becomes a part of the shop Material Handler ratio.
- 6. In the event the employer is entitled to employ a Material Handler and the Union fails to comply with the employer's written request to furnish a Material Handler within fortyeight (48) hours, the Employer may directly hire such employees, and refer them to the Union.

#### ARTICLE XXIII

# **Employment of Immediate Relative of Owners**

An Employer may hire no more than two immediate relatives to work during the normal school vacation period, but in no case shall they exceed one (1) relative for four (4) Journeymen. They shall be restricted to work in the shop but may do the work normally performed by a Material Handler on the job site.

Immediate relatives of an Employer shall be defined as: spouse, son, daughter, grandson, granddaughter, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, stepson, and stepdaughter.

Immediate relatives of the Employer shall be registered with the Union Office at the time of hire. The Employer shall immediately notify the Union when the relative is terminated.

The rate of pay for immediate relatives shall be no less than the starting apprentice wage under this contract.

The Employer may utilize any other SMWIA Local 66 member in his employ, excluding Material Handlers, the same as probationary apprentices provided the Employer does not have the full ratio of apprentices as long as the employee involved does not sustain a wage loss thereby.

It is agreed between the parties that the Integrity Disclosure Clause attached hereto shall be a part of this Agreement.

This Addendum (as modified on June 1, 2000) shall become effective on the 1st day of June, 1997, and shall remain in full force and effect until the 31st day of May, 2004.

SMACNA- Western Washington, Inc.	SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL NO.66		
By Officer or Representative	Officer or Representative		
·			
	- <del></del>		
Date of Signature	Date of Signature		

#### INTEGRITY CLAUSE

SECTION ONE: A "bad-faith employer" for purposes of this Agreement is an Employer that itself, or through a person or persons subject to an owner's control, has ownership interests (other than a non-controlling interest in a corporation whose stock is publicly traded) in any business entity that engages in work within the scope of SFUA Article I hereinabove using employees whose wage package, hours, and working conditions are inferior to those prescribed in this Agreement or, if such business entity is located or operating in another area, inferior to those prescribed in the agreement of the sister local union affiliated with Sheet Metal Workers' International Association, AFL-ClO in that area.

An Employer is also a "bad-faith employer" when it is owned by another business entity as its direct subsidiary or as a subsidiary of any other subsidiary within the corporate structure thereof through a parent-subsidiary and/or holding company relationship, and any other business entity within such corporate structure is engaging in work within the scope of SFUA Article I hereinabove using employees whose wage package, hours and working conditions are inferior to those prescribed in this Agreement or, if such other business entity is located or operating in another area, inferior to those prescribed in the agreement of the sister local union affiliated with Sheet Metal Workers International Association, AFL-CIO in that area.

SECTION TWO: Any Employer that signs this Agreement or is covered thereby by virtue of being a member of a multi-employer bargaining unit expressly represents to the Union that it is not a "bad-faith employer" as such term is defined in Section I hereinabove and, further, agrees to advise the Union promptly if at any time during the life of this Agreement said Employer changes its mode of operation and becomes a "bad faith employer." Failure to give timely notice of being or becoming a "bad-faith employer." shall be viewed as fraudulent conduct on the part of such Employer.

In the event any Employer signatory to or bound by this Agreement shall be guilty of fraudulent conduct as defined above, such Employer shall be fiable to the Union for liquidated damages at the rate of \$500 per calendar day from the date of failure to notify the Union until the date on which the Employer gives notice to the Union. The claim for liquidated damages shall be processed as a grievance in accordance with, and within the time limits prescribed by, the provisions of SFUA Article X.

Revised 06/1/00

#### ADDENDUM #2 - RESIDENTIAL ADDENDUM TO THE STANDARD FORM OF UNION AGREEMENT

This Addendum amends the Standard Form of Union Agreement only to the extent specifically stated and all other Articles, Sections and Addendums shall remain in full force and effect without modification or

exceptions.

No Journeyman Sheet Metal Workers or Apprentices, presently on the Employer's payroll, at the time of the signing of this Addendum shall suffer any reduction of pay or loss of any fringe benefit or any other monetary compensation of benefits as a result of the signing of the Addendum, unless mutually agreed to by the Employer and Union and nothing shall preclude the payment of a higher rate at the discretion of the Employer.

### ARTICLE I Coverage

This Addendum covers the rates of pay, rules, and working conditions of all employees of the employer engaged in the fabrication, erection, installation, repairing, replacing, alterations, and servicing of all residential heating and air conditioning systems.

#### ARTICLE II Residential Definition

Residential shall be defined as applying to work on any single family dwelling or multiple family housing unit where each individual family apartment is conditioned by separate and independent units or systems. Common areas associated with residential units, also inclusive.

# ARTICLE III Work Assignment

SECTION 1. The Employer agrees that none but residential journeyman sheet metal workers and residential installers or those employees engaged in the sheet metal training program, and authorized by the training committee, shall be employed on any work described in Article I of this Addendum.

SECTION 2. Piece work will be allowed as long as the hourly rate is not lower than the classification as stipulated in the labor contract and is applicable to regular working hours only. Article VI, Section 1 of the Standard Form of Union Agreement will apply to piece work.

## ARTICLE IV Rates of Pay

Section 1. "Red Circled" Seattle/Everett/Bremerton/Tacoma Area Residential Journeyman

(Those registered with the Union prior to 6/1/97)

(Those registered with	the Un	ion prior to 6/1/9/)
	6/1/00	6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03
Basic Residential Journeyman Rate		
(67% of B/T wage)	\$20.14	
Basic Residential Foreman Rate (Northwest Supplemental Plan \$0		Faremen)
	.51 101	orentan)
To be withheld from above: NWDC	\$ 0.57	
	\$ 0.37	<del></del>
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS:	6/1/00	6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03
NW Sheet Metal Workers Pension		*******SEE BELOW******
National Pension Contribution	0.37	
NW Sheet Metal Workers	2.50	
Health Care	2.50 0.07	
International Training Institute NEMI	0.07	
SMOHT	0.03	
Journeyman/Apprentice Training	0.35	
Industry Fund	0.33	
Organizational Trust	0.50	
NW Supplemental Plan	0.48	
TOTAL WAGE & FRINGE	\$25,63	
(Journeyman day shift)		
**NOTE: EFFECTIVE June 1,	2001-	
Wages		51.14
Northwest Pension		60.20
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MON		1.34
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002:		
Wages	3	61.43
Northwest Pension		60.25
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MON	IIES 🕄	51.68
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2003:		
Wages	5	61.43
Northwest Pension	\$	<u>80.25</u>
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MON	HES 3	51.68

## ARTICLE V Apprentices

SECTION 1. All duly qualified apprentices shall be under the rules and conditions as under Article XI of the Standard Form of Union

#### Agreement.

SECTION 2. The length of the program will be three (3) years plus a probationary period of thirty (30) calendar days. At the time a new apprentice is hired, the Employer must furnish the Union with the employee's name, address, and social security number and the thirty (30) day probationary period will apply toward the first six month increment of apprenticeship. The training program will be made up of the following increments, all percentages based on "Red Circled" Seattle area Residential Journeyman rate:

mi into.	
First six months	50%
Second six months	60%
Third six months	65%
Fourth six months	75%
Fifth six months	80%
Sixth six months	85%

SECTION 3. The ratio of new Apprentices shall not exceed one (1) Apprentice for every two (2) Journeymen. This requirement may be waived by mutual agreement of the parties if a situation arises where it is impossible to staff existing jobs.

#### ARTICLE VI Overtime

All work performed outside of the regular work week during regular work hours shall be compensated at one and one-half (1½) times the basic hourly rate; work performed on Sundays and Holidays shall be compensated for at double the basic hourly rate.

# ARTICLE VII Travel Pay - Driving Company Vehicle

SECTION 1. The rate of pay for travel time before and after scheduled work hours shall be two-thirds (%) of straight time hourly rate, provided that all such travel time shall be paid for at one and one-half (1½) times the rate of pay, not to exceed two (2) hours per day. The employee may load and drive a company vehicle per the above stated agreement.

SECTION 2. There shall be no restrictions on any employee driving the Employer's trucks loaded with fabricated material to and from his home.

SECTION 3. All company vehicles used in transporting men, tools or materials to and from the job site shall bear the company's name in legible letters.

# ARTICLE VIII Oualifications

SECTION 1. The employer agrees to be bound by all wage, hours and conditions of employment contained in the Standard Form of Union

Agreement and Addendum #1 on all work items not specifically changed or amended by the terms of this Addendum.

SECTION 2. The Employer agrees that no employee shall suffer a reduction in wages or benefits due to the signing of this Addendum.

SECTION 3. The Labor-Management Committee reserves the right in its sole discretion to cancel this Addendum with any Employer who has been found by the Local Joint Adjustment Board to have violated conditions as contained herein.

SECTION 4. Residential work that is readily available to the signatory Residential shop may be performed by Building Trades Journeymen who are agreeable and sign a consent form on the back of their dispatch.

SECTION 5. Residential journeymen, residential installers, and apprentices may be utilized at the light commercial wage and fringe scale as outlined under Addendum #4 of the Standard Form of Union Agreement.

SECTION 6. This Addendum (as modified on June 1, 2000) shall become effective on the 1st day of June, 1997 and shall remain in full force and effect until the 31st day of May, 2004.

Signed this date	Signed this date
SMACNA- Western Washington, Inc. OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR	SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL 66
NAME OF COMPANY	

# APPENDIX A OF ADDENDUM #2 – RESIDENTIAL ADDENDUM

# New Classified Residential Installer

# Section 1. NEW CLASSIFIED RESIDENTIAL INSTALLER:

- a. Residential Installers will be allowed to do any of the work specified under Addendum #2 - Residential Addendum to the Standard Form of Union Agreement, that the employer feels they are qualified to perform. This would include Residential Service and Light Commercial work at the Residential Service and Light Commercial rate (see Addendum #3 and #4).
- The new employee can be hired directly by any signatory contractor but must register with the Union before starting employment.
- After a four (4) week tryout period, the new employee will be required to apply for membership with the Union.

# Section 2. RATE OF PAY:

a. CLASSIFIED RESIDENTIAL INSTALLER

Basic Residential Installer Rate (38% of B/T wage)	6/1/00 \$10.85	6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03 ******SEE BELOW******
To be withheld from above: NWDC	\$ 0.12	
NW Sheet Metal Workers 401K P National Pension Contribution NW Sheet Metal Workers Health Care	0.37	******SEE BELOW*****
Journeyman/Apprentice Training Industry Fund TOTAL WAGE & FRINGE	2.35 0.10 0.35 \$14,67	******SEE BELOW*****
**NOTE: EFFECTIVE June Wages Northwest 401K Plan TOTAL ADDITIONAL MO	\$( \$(	0.65 0.11 1.76
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002: Wages Northwest 401K Plan TOTAL ADDITIONAL MO	\$0 \$0	.81 .14 .95

EFFECTIVE June 1, 2003:

Wages \$0.81 Northwest 401K Plan \$0.14 TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONIES \$0.95

# b. CLASSIFIED RESIDENTIAL INSTALLER TRAINEE

Basic Residential Installer Trainee	6/1/00 \$ 8.85		6/1 <u>/03</u> LOW**	***
To be withheld from above: NWDC	\$ 0.10		 	
NW Sheet Metal Workers 401K Plan National Pension Contribution NW Sheet Metal Workers Health Care Journeyman/Apprentice Training Industry Fund TOTAL WAGE & FRINGE		*****	6/1/03 ELOW** ELOW**	
**NOTE: EFFECTIVE June 1. Wages Northwest 401K Plan TOTAL ADDITIONAL MO	\$ \$	0.65 60.11 60.76		
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002: Wages Northwest 401K Plan TOTAL ADDITIONAL MO!	•	\$0.81 \$0.14 \$0.95		
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2003: Wages Northwest 401K Plan TOTAL ADDITIONAL MO		\$0.81 \$0.14 \$0.95		

The Basic Residential Installer Trainee wage will increase at \$0.50 per hour every six (6) months until wages reach the Basic Residential Installer rate.

SECTION 3. The residential work week will be Monday through Friday or Tuesday through Saturday to coincide with the typical work week of the residential contractor. Other work schedules can be arranged in advance with the Union but are not to include Sunday at straight time pay.

The work week will be set five (5) days in advance and employees will be notified of same. The Employer will make every effort to rotate the work force to insure the work week rotation (Monday through Friday or Tuesday through Saturday) is shared by all employees.

SECTION 4. New Residential employees will have six (6) official holidays requiring overtime pay. Those days are: New Years Day; Memorial Day; Independence Day; Labor Day; Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. Alternate days will not be provided if the holiday falls on a weekend.

SECTION 5. Supervision by a journeyman is not required for a trainee.

SECTION 6. Signatory contractors are encouraged to hire experienced sheet metal workers from non-signatory shops.

SECTION 7. The Organizational Trust will be encouraged to implement a per house subsidy for new construction to help with the Residential Work Recovery Program.

Signed this date	Signed this date			
SMACNA- Western Washington, Inc. OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR	SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL 66			
NAME OF COMPANY				
Revised 06/1/00				

# ADDENDUM #3 - SERVICE ADDENDUM TO THE STANDARD FORM OF UNION AGREEMENT

This Addendum amends the Standard Form of Union Agreement only to the extent specifically stated and all other Articles, Sections and Addendums shall remain in full force and effect without modification or exceptions.

No Journeyman Sheet Metal Worker or Apprentice, presently on the Employer's payroll, at the time of the signing of this Addendum shall suffer any reduction of pay or loss of any fringe benefit or any other monetary compensation of benefits as a result of the signing of the Addendum, unless mutually agreed to by the Employer and Union and nothing shall preclude the payment of a higher rate at the discretion of the Employer.

# ARTICLE I Rates of Pay

# SECTION 1. Residential Service Rate

Residential Service Rate (67% of B/T wage)	\$19.14	6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03 ******SEE BELOW*****
Residential Service Foreman Rate (Northwest Supplemental Plan \$0	\$20.14 .51 for F	******SEE BELOW****** oreman)
To be withheld from the above: NWDC	\$ 0.57	
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS: Northwest Pension National Pension Contribution NW Health Care Contribution International Training Institute NEMI SMOHT Journeyman/Apprentice Training Industry Fund Organizational Trust NW Supplemental Plan	0.49 0.50 <u>0.48</u>	6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03 ******SEE BELOW*****
TOTAL WAGE AND FRINGES (Res. Service Journeyman)	\$25.60	******SEE BELOW******

*NOTE: EFFECTIVE June 1, 2001:	!
Wages	\$1.14
Northwest Pension	\$0.20
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONIES	\$1.34
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002:	
Wages	\$1.43
Northwest Pension	\$0.25
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONIES	\$1.68
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2003:	
Wages	\$1.43
Northwest Pension	\$0.25
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONIES	<b>\$1.68</b>

# Section 2. Master Service Mechanic Rate

Master Service Mechanic Rate Master Service Mechanic Foremar chanic Rate (Northwest Supplental Plan \$0.8	6/1/00 6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03 \$28.56 *******SEE BELOW****** Rate is \$3.00 over Master Service Me
To be withheld from the above:	¢ 0.06

To be withheld from the above: NWDC	\$ 0.86			
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS:	6/1/00	6/1/01	6/1/02	6/1/03
Northwest Pension	\$ 2.22	*****	SEE B	ELOW*****
National Pension Contribution	2.89			
NW Health Care Contribution	2.50			
International Training Institute	0.07			
NEMI	0.03			
SMOHT	0.02			
Journeyman/Apprentice Training	0.35			
Industry Fund	0.49			
Organizational Trust	0.50			
NW Supplemental Plan	0.79			
TOTAL WAGE AND FRINGES	\$38.42	****	SEE B	ELOW*****
(Master Service Mechanic)				
**NOTE: EFFECTIVE June 1,	2001:			
Wages		1.70		
Northwest Pension	Ś	0.30		
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MON		2.00		
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002:				
	•	2.14		
Wages Northwest Pension		0.36		
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MON		2 50		

EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002:	
Wages	\$2,13
Northwest Pension	\$0,37
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONIES	\$2.50

## Section 3. Filter Changer

	6/1/00 6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03
Basic Filter Changer Rate	\$10.57 ******SEE BELOW******
NW Health Care Contribution	2.35
Organizational Trust Fund	0.50
TOTAL WAGES AND FRINGES	\$12.85 ******SEE BELOW*****
**NOTE: EFFECTIVE June 1	, 2001:
Wages	\$0,63
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MON	NIES \$0.63
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002:	
Wages	\$0,79
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MON	NIES \$0.79
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2003:	
Wages	\$0,79
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MON	NIES \$0.79

#### ARTICLE II Service Defined

SECTION 1. Service is hereby defined as repair, replacement, testing, analysis, maintenance and adjustment necessary to make operative any heating, ventilating, air conditioning and refrigeration systems.

SECTION 2. It is understood that any service work performed on any and all equipment of ten (10) tons of air conditioning or less and on buildings of ten thousand (10,000) square feet or less can be performed at the Residential Service rate of pay.

#### ARTICLE III Coverage

SECTION 1. Journeymen sheet metal servicemen and apprentices covered by this Addendum who are trained and qualified to do service work may only perform sheet metal work which is incidental to service work as described in Article I of this Addendum.

SECTION 2. Over any six (6) month period, a service trainee and/or service journeyman must average forty (40) hours per month of related service work. Failure to comply will result in the trainee and/or service journeyman receiving building trades journeyman pay for all hours worked.

# SECTION 3.

A. Establish master service mechanic with the following requirements:

- (1) Must successfully pass the JATC examination.
- (2) Must be able to demonstrate four (4) years of service industry experience.
- (3) Must successfully pass a master service examination as administered by the Western WA JATC.
- Master service mechanic rate of pay to be 100% of journeyman building trades rate of pay.

#### ARTICLE IV Hours of Work

SECTION 1. The work day shall consist of eight (8) consecutive hours of work between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. with one-half (½) hour for lunch.

SECTION 2. The work week shall consist of five (5) consecutive days beginning Monday, or Tuesday, through Friday, or Saturday, for a forty (40) hour week with two (2) consecutive days off.

SECTION 3. All hours worked before 7:00 a.m. and after 7:00 p.m. shall be paid at the rate of one and one-half (1½) times the established regular hourly rate.

SECTION 4. All hours worked over a forty (40) hour week shall be paid at one and one-half (1½) times the established regular hourly rate.

- A. Journeyman Servicemen and Apprentices, who report to work by the direction of the Employer between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 6:00 a.m. shall be paid a minimum of two (2) hours pay at two (2) times the established regular hourly rate. This does not apply when the work is started prior to 12:00 midnight and extends past midnight.
- B. Any work performed on any holidays described in this Addendum of the Standard Form of Union Agreement currently in effect shall be paid at one and one-half (1½) times the established regular hourly rate.
- C. If required to be on call Saturday and Sunday or Holidays, Servicemen and Apprentices shall receive the sum of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) per day for standby pay. This section shall be waived if a service technician is given a truck on a full-time basis and it is agreed that the truck will only be used for company business.

#### ARTICLE V Filter Changer

SECTION 1. Filter Changers may be employed for the rate of 37% of the Master Service Mechanic rate. Their work shall be defined as changing filters, greasing units, checking belts and clean up of units in conjunction with service work only. One (1) filter changer may be employed for each three (3) Journeyman Servicemen.

### ARTICLE VI Service Apprentice Program

SECTION 1. In recognition of the fact that the additional training of qualified servicemen is a vital importance to our industry, the parties hereto have agreed to initiate a four (4) year Sheet Metal Service Training program plus a probationary training period of at least one (1) year which is to be under the jurisdiction of the existing Joint Apprenticeship Committee.

SECTION 2. A Sheet Metal Service Apprentice, where capable, shall not be required to work under the supervision of a Journeyman. It shall be a violation of this Agreement for an Employer to replace a Journeyman Serviceman with an Apprentice.

SECTION 3. A graduated wage scale for Service apprentices shall be established and maintained on the following percentage basis of the established wage rate of journeyman sheet metal workers:

Probationary Year First half 40% - Second half 45%

(Effective January 1, 2001, the wage scale for apprentices shall

be 45% for the probationary year)

First Year
Second Year
Third Year
Fourth Year
First half 50% - Second half 55%
First half 60% - Second half 65%
First half 70% - Second half 75%
First half 80% - Second half 85%

#### ARTICLE VII Hand Tools

Journeymen sheet metal servicemen and apprentices shall be required to provide all necessary basic hand tools required to perform their work. The employer shall provide special tools and instrumentation required to perform service work.

### ARTICLE VIII New Employees

New employees covered by this Addendum who are trained and qualified to do service work may only perform sheet metal work which is incidental to service work as described in Article II, Section 1 of this Addendum.

# ARTICLE XIX Qualifications

This Addendum addresses the basic wage for all journeymen and apprentice servicemen. All fringes shall remain the same as those as described in Addendum I and II and the Standard Form of Union Agreement. This Addendum shall become effective on the 1st day of June, 1997 (as amended on June 1, 2000) and shall remain in full force and effect until the 31st day of May, 2004.

Signed this date	Signed this date
SMACNA- Western Washington, Inc. OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR	SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL 66
NAME OF COMPANY	

Revised 06/1/00

#### ADDENDUM #4 - LIGHT COMMERCIAL ADDENDUM TO THE STANDARD FORM OF UNION AGREEMENT

This Addendum amends the Standard Form of Union Agreement only to the extent specifically stated and all other Articles, Sections and Addendums shall remain in full force and effect without modification or exceptions.

No Journeyman Sheet Metal Workers or Apprentice presently on the Employer's payroll at the time of the signing of this Addendum shall suffer any reduction of pay or loss of any fringe benefit as a result of the signing of this Addendum, unless mutually agreed to by the Employer and Union, and nothing shall preclude the payment of a higher rate at the discretion of the Employer.

## ARTICLE I Rates of Pay

\*\*\*

6/1/00 6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03 \$21.42 \*\*\*\*\*\*SEE BELOW\*\*\*\*\*\*

# Section 1. Light Commercial Journeyman:

\*\*NOTE: EFFECTIVE June 1, 2001:

TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONIES

Wages

Northwest Pension

Basic Light Commercial Rate (75% of B/T wage, Res. fringe)

Basic Light Comm, Foreman Rate	\$22.42	
(NW Supplemental Plan \$0.51 for Light Commercial Foreman)		
To be withheld from the above:		
NWDC	\$ 0.69	
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS:	6/1/00	6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03
Northwest Pension	\$ 1.68	******SEE BELOW******
National Pension Contribution	0.37	
NW Health Care Contribution	2.50	
International Training Institute	0.07	
NEMI	0.03	
SMOHT	0.02	
Journeyman/Apprentice Training		
Fund	0.35	
Industry Fund	0.49	
Organizational Trust	0.50	
NW Supplemental Plan	0.48	
TOTAL WAGE AND FRINGES (Journeyman Day shift)	\$27.91	******SEE BELOW******

\$1,28

\$0.20

EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002:
Wages \$1.61
Northwest Pension \$0.25
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONIES \$1.86
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2003:
Wages \$1.61
Northwest Pension \$0.25
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MONIES \$1.86

# ARTICLE II Light Commercial Defined

SECTION 1. Light Commercial work shall be defined as all heating, ventilating, air conditioning, and architectural metal work performed on buildings eight thousand (8,000) square feet or less, (the eight thousand square feet shall be determined by the outside dimensions of the building) not to exceed three (3) stories in height, restricted to the individual owner or individual occupant, restricted to the conditioned space of the building, restricted to separate bid and not to exceed one (1) ton per two hundred (200) feet of floor space.

SECTION 2. The Contractors shall submit a list of all Light Commercial projects to the Union office before commencing work. This Addendum pertains to HVAC and architectural metal work only.

SECTION 3. Light Commercial addendum does not apply to shop fabrication.

# ARTICLE III Apprentices

SECTION 1. All duly qualified Apprentices and Probationary Apprentices shall be under the rules and conditions as described under Article XI of the Standard Form of Union Agreement.

SECTION 2. Wage and fringe benefits for Residential Apprentices and Probationary Apprentices, who are utilized at Light Commercial work, shall be paid their current percentage rate times the Light Commercial Journeyman wage rate. All fringe benefits to be paid at their normal apprenticeship rate.

# ARTICLE IV Effective Date and Duration

The effective date and duration of this Agreement (as modified on June 1, 2000) will be June 1, 1997 to May 31, 2004.

Signed this date	Signed this date		
SMACNA- Western Washington, Inc. OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR	SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL 66		

Revised 06/1/00

### ADDENDUM #5 – INDUSTRIAL ADDENDUM TO THE STANDARD FORM OF UNION AGREEMENT

## ARTICLE 1 Recognition

The Employer recognizes the Union as the sole and exclusive bargaining representative for all of its employees who, during the life of this Addendum to the Standard Form of Union Agreement are engaged in production, manufacturing, fabrication work and handling on all work covered in this Addendum.

## ARTICLE II Union Security

All employees shall be required to become and remain members of the Union in good standing as a condition of employment during the terms of this Agreement.

- (A) It is mutually agreed among the parties hereto that the following conditions shall govern referrals of applicants for employment for all positions within the scope of the agreement.
- (B) The Union agrees to furnish upon request by the Employer, duly qualified journeymen sheet metal workers and trainees outlined as in this Addendum in sufficient numbers as they may be necessary to properly execute work contracted for by the Employer in the manner and under the conditions specified in this Addendum. In the event the Union is unable to supply qualified workmen to fill the requests of the Employer, the Employer may, after fortyeight (48) hours, procure workmen from other sources. Said workmen from other sources shall be referred to the Union by the Employer and obtain a Union referral before starting to work.
- (C) Any protest of payment of an applicant's report pay shall be to the Union in writing. The validity of a protest shall be considered by the Employer and a Union Representative subject to appeal as defined in Section F of this Article.
- (D) The Union shall refer applicants for employment without discrimination against such applicants by reason of or in any way affected by union membership, bylaws, regulations, constitutional provisions, or any other aspect of obligation of union membership, policies or requirements.
- (E) The Employer shall have the right to reject any applicant for employment.
- (F) Any workman (Union or non-union) and any party signatory to this Agreement shall have the right to appeal according to the Grievance Procedures of this Agreement.

# ARTICLE III Hours of Work

SECTION 1. Eight (8) hours shall constitute one day's work. Five (5) days, Monday to Friday, inclusive, shall constitute one weeks work. The regular daily work periods for the respective shifts in the shop shall be as follows:

First Shift or Regular Daylight Shift: An eight and one-half (8½) hour period between the time of not earlier than 6:00 a.m. nor later than 5:00 p.m. less thirty (30) minutes for meals on the employee's time. Pay for a full shift period shall be a sum equivalent to eight (8) times the regular hourly rate as set forth in Article XVI herein.

Second Shift: An eight and one-half (8½) hour period less thirty (30) minutes for meals on employee's time. Pay for a full second shift shall be a sum equivalent to eight (8) times the straight-time hourly second shift rate as set forth in Article XVI herein. Second shift rate is twenty-five cents (\$0.25) over first shift base rate.

Third Shift: An eight and one-half (8½) hour period less thirty (30) minutes for meals on employee's time. Pay for a full third shift period shall be a sum equivalent to eight (8) times the straight-time hourly third shift rate as set forth in Article XVI herein. Third shift rate is fifty cents (\$0.50) over first shift base rate.

#### ARTICLE IV Overtime

As scheduled below:

SECTION 1. All time worked in the excess of regular work hours listed in Article III "Hours of Work" shall be as follows:

Monday - Friday: In excess of eight (8) hours per day, pay shall be one and one-half (1½) times the hourly shift rate for

the first two (2) hours of overtime.

Saturday: The first eight (8) hours worked on Saturday shall

be at one and one-half (1%) times the hourly shift rate. All work in excess of eight (8) hours shall be

at double time the hourly rate.

Sunday & Holidays: Shall be paid at double time the hourly rate.

All work performed prior to or after the starting and stopping time of shifts as set forth in Article III shall be considered overtime.

SECTION 2. Shift Break: Overtime shall be paid until there has been a full shift break in the time of the workman employed, with understanding that the time of returning to work after the break does not follow within the twenty-four (24) hour period as set by the starting time of his regular shift. In the event of the break ending within the twenty-four (24) hour period as set by the starting time of his regular shift, overtime

shall be paid until there has been a full shift break in his/her time.

**EXAMPLE:** When a person starts work at 8:00 a.m. on Monday morning and is requested to work until 12:00 that night, he/she will have eight (8) hours rest before his/her regular starting time at 8:00 a.m. on Tuesday morning. But, if he/she is required to work until 2:00 a.m., he/she will have had only six (6) hours rest and shall receive double time for Tuesday.

SECTION 3: When an employee is continuously employed for more than two (2) hours beyond the quitting time of his/her regular shift, he/she will be allowed reasonable time to obtain a meal.

## ARTICLE V Holidays

Holidays under this Addendum shall be the same as observed under the Standard Form of Union Agreement and its Addendum.

### ARTICLE VI Health and Welfare

Health and Welfare payments will be made in the same amount and in the same manner as called for in the local Agreement between SMWIA Local No. 66 and the Sheet Metal Contracting Division of the Construction Industry as now in effect or as may be hereafter modified.

#### ARTICLE VII Pension

SECTION 1. Any building trades journeyman and/or indentured apprentice who elects to work under this Addendum, the Employer shall make pension contributions to the National Pension Fund Plan A and the Northwest Pension Fund in the same amount and manner as specified in the Addendum #1 – Building Trades Addendum at the amount in effect or hereafter modified.

SECTION 2. The Employer shall make pension contributions in the amounts specified in Article XV - Rates of Pay to the Northwest Pension Fund, the Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund Plan B, and the Northwest Supplemental Plan on behalf of all employees working under this Addendum.

# ARTICLE VIII Collection Procedures for all Fringe Benefits

Collection procedures for all fringe benefits will be made in the same manner as called for in the local Agreement between SMWIA, Local No. 66, and the Sheet Metal Contracting Division of the Construction Industry as now in effect or as may be hereafter modified.

#### ARTICLE IX Building Trades Protection

- (A) Employees covered by this Addendum shall not be permitted to work on field fabrication, erection or installation work coming within the jurisdiction of a Building Trades Local Union affiliated with Sheet Metal Workers' International Association until:
  - Full discuss and mutual agreement of the Employer and SMWIA, Local No. 66 or
  - All work that is in direct competition with what is normally considered Building Trades shops shall be paid for at the prevailing Building Trades rate of pay.
- (B) The Employer agrees to assign any and all field work in accordance with International Agreements between the SMWIA and other International Unions now in effect for hereinafter adopted.
- (C) The Union shall have the right to use the grievance procedure outlined in Article X of the Standard Form of Union Agreement.

#### ARTICLE X Miscellaneous

- (A) The Employer shall furnish all tools necessary for the employees to perform their duties.
- (B) The Employer will maintain a recognized place of business which complies with ordinances, laws, or regulations concerning safety as well as health and sanitation standards as required by city or other governmental agencies.
- (C) No employee shall suffer any loss of pay on the day the injury occurs while going to a doctor for any emergency treatment of any injury occurring in the shop or on the job requiring other than first aid treatment. If any employee is injured in the shop or on a job to such an extent that the doctor recommends that the said employee cease work for the day, such employee's pay shall continue a maximum of eight (8) hours but not beyond the regular quitting time of that day.

#### ARTICLE XI No Strikes or Lockouts

As per the Standard Form of Union Agreement.

# ARTICLE XII Grievance Procedure

Under this Addendum, the grievance procedure shall be Article X of the Standard Form of Union Agreement.

#### ARTICLE XIII Reporting Pay

SECTION 1. If a workman qualified to do the work for which he is called is given less than two (2) hours work, he shall receive two (2) hours pay at the applicable straight-time hourly shift rate or minimum of two (2) hours or actual hours worked.

SECTION 2. In the event of an emergency such as fire, flood, power failure, etc., beyond the control of the Employer (alleged lack of work cannot be construed as emergency) or where the employee voluntarily quit or is discharged for cause, the foregoing requirements shall not be applicable and the employee shall be paid for actual time worked.

SECTION 3. Workmen starting to work after the regular starting time and asked to work overtime after the regular quitting time shall be paid overtime from the regular quitting time on.

#### ARTICLE XIV Pay Day

SECTION 1. Pay day will be weekly. Employees shall be given their pay checks prior to the end of their regular work shift on pay day. All regular pay checks shall have a detachable stub or equivalent which will set forth the amount of the check, hours worked, and an itemized list of deductions. Any employee who gets laid off shall receive all wages due him within twenty-four (24) hours of the termination of his/her employment. To facilitate accounting procedures, the Employer may withhold up to five (5) days' wages.

SECTION 2. If an employee quits of his own free will, the Employer need not have such employee's check available until the pay day for that pay period. The employee may elect to have his check sent to his home or can pick it up at the Employer's place of business. If the check is not ready as due, the same rule as discharged employees shall apply as per Building Trades Addendum.

### ARTICLE XV Rates of Pay

	6/1/00 6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03			
Basic Industrial Journeyman Rate (75% of B/T wage)	\$21.42 ******SEE BELOW******			
Basic Industrial Foreman Rate (Building Trades J/M Rate)	\$28.56			
(NW Supplemental Plan \$0.85 for Industrial Foreman)				
To be Withheld from the Above; NWDC	\$ 0.64			
	6/1/00 6/1/01 6/1/02 6/1/03			
Northwest Pension Fund	\$ 1.98 ******SEE BELOW******			
National Pension Fund	0,68			
NW Health Care Contribution	2.50			
Journeyman/Apprentice Training	0.35			
Industry Fund	0.49			
SMOHT	0.02			
Organizational Trust	0.50			
NW Supplemental Plan	0.52			
TOTAL WAGE & FRINGES (Industrial Journeyman Day 5	\$28.46 ******SEE BELOW****** Shift)			
**NOTE: EFFECTIVE June	1, 2001:			
Wages	\$1,28			
Northwest Pension	\$0,22			
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MO	NIES \$1.50			
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2002:				
Wages	\$1.61			
Northwest Pension	\$0,27			
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MO	NIES \$1.88			
EFFECTIVE June 1, 2003:				
Wages	\$1.60			
Northwest Pension	\$0,28			
TOTAL ADDITIONAL MO	NIES \$1,88			

## ARTICLE XVI Training Program

The Industrial Training program is a three (3) year program. It shall consist of two (2) members from Management (Employer) and two (2) members from Labor.

(A) Trainees wage rates shall be as follows plus all fringe benefits:

First year 50% of Journeyman wages
Second year 55% of Journeyman wages
Third year 80% of Journeyman wages
Rated to journeyman - 100% Journeyman wages

(B) The Committee shall establish a rate of trainees to journeymen not to exceed one (1) trainee for each three (3) journeymen.

Any present employee desiring to become a trainee under the training program shall be actively employed by the Employer at the time of the signing of this Agreement. The Employer shall have the sole prerogative of who he employs in the training program, but such trainees must report to the Union and receive a union referral before starting work.

(C) Should either party deem it necessary that monies are needed to advance the industrial training program, the Employer and the Union mutually agrees to meet within thirty (30) days to negotiate the same.

#### ARTICLE XVII Foreman

- (A) A building trades journeyman shall supervise the industrial workers.
- (B) If six (6) or more industrial workers are employed on any one shift, a building trades journeyman shall be designated by the Employer as foreman and shall receive foreman's pay as to the Addendum #1 - Building Trades Addendum.
- (C) Second and/or third shift only the Employer may designate an industrial journeyman as foreman provided a present building trades foreman does not suffer a wage loss.

## ARTICLE XVIII Work Restrictions

- (A) With the exception of welding and polishing of stainless steel, employees of the Employer performing work under this Addendum shall not be permitted to perform any building trades work covered under the Standard Form of Union Agreement. No employee shall suffer a reduction in wages as a result of this section.
- (B) Building trades persons may perform any and all types of work that the Employer may direct them to do.

Any item and/or Article not specifically covered in this Addendum shall be interpreted by the parties as in the Standard Form of Union Agreement.

Any reference to journeyman, workman, person or applicant is to be interpreted as his or her, or he or she, covering both male and female.

### ARTICLE XIX Qualifications

SECTION 1. The employer agrees to be bound by all wages, hours and conditions of employment contained in the Standard Form of Union Agreement and all Addendums in all work items not specifically changed or amended by the terms of this Addendum.

SECTION 2. The Labor Management Committee reserves the right in its sole discretion to cancel this Addendum with any Employer who has been found by the Local Joint Adjustment Board to have violated conditions as contained herein.

SECTION 3. This Addendum shall become effective on the 1st day of June, 1997, (as modified on June 1, 2000) and shall remain in full force and effect until the 31st day of May, 2004.

Signed this date	Signed this date
SMACNA- Western Washington, Inc. OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR	SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL 66
NAME OF COMPANY	

Revised 06/1/00